
The Tinker Family 
 
 

A History of the Tinker Family from John Tinker, who emigrated 
from England to Massachusetts in 1635, to Elizabeth Tinker, who 

died in Dallas County, Arkansas, about 1855 
 

 
 

Compiled by Richard T. Martin 
Published 2019 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Copyright © 2019 by Richard T. Martin 
 
Copies for non-commercial, personal use are permitted. Inquiries may be made at 
rtmsharp99@gmail.com  



Introduction 
 
 

his history spans seven generations of the Tinker family. It begins with John 
Tinker, who emigrated from England to Boston by 1635. He was the first settler 
of Groton, Massachusetts, and one of the principle founders of Lancaster, Massa-

chusetts. He was a friend and business agent for John Winthrop, Sr., Governor of Massa-
chusetts, and his son, John Winthrop the Younger, Governor of Connecticut. In 1659 he 
moved to New London, Connecticut, and was residing there when he died in 1662. 
His son, Samuel Tinker, lived in Old Lyme, Connecticut, for many years before moving 
to Shelter Island and Southold, Long Island, New York, after 1692. When his wife died 
in 1728, he returned to Old Lyme to live his remaining years with his son, Samuel. John 
Tinker, son of Samuel Sr., lived most of his life in Mansfield, Connecticut, as did his son, 
John Tinker. Elihu Tinker, son of John Tinker, married Lydia Huntington and they 
moved to Worthington, Massachusetts, where they both died on the same day in 1816. 
Elihu’s son, Ralph Tinker, was a medical doctor in Morristown, Vermont. In 1816 he 
moved to Hardin County, Kentucky, and later to Pike County, Missouri, where he died in 
1856. His daughter, Elizabeth Tinker, married Isaac Phillips in Hardin County, Kentucky, 
and after residing for a number of years in Kentucky, Tennessee, and Missouri, moved to 
Dallas County, Arkansas, where they lived the rest of their lives.          
   
The first part of this account concentrates on my direct-line ancestry, with the history of 
more distant relatives being in the latter additions. The narrative is straight forward and 
rarely explains the historical setting in which events transpired.   
 
The Tinker Family is 80 pages long, has 19,113 words, 206 photographs and 16 maps. 
One of the things that I enjoyed most about compiling this account was visiting family 
sites and personally taking many of these photographs.  
 
I chose a non-traditional way of showing the change in generations by stating the direct-
line relationship of each individual to me, Richard T. Martin. For example: John Tinker is 
given as my Ninth Great-Grandfather, and his son, Samuel Tinker, is shown as my 
Eighth Great-Grandfather. This makes it clear when a generation has changed, but could 
be bothersome to non-related researchers. Older relatives will probably need to subtract a 
generation, while younger generations will need to add a generation or two so that John 
Tinker becomes their Tenth or Eleventh Great-Grandfather. Of course with the passing of 
years more generations will need to be added.       
 
The Tinker Family is one of thirty-two histories that I have written over the past twenty 
years. The other histories are The Ashbrook, Barker, Beeson, Bond, Bowles, Bratton, 
Buckingham, Capps, Cocke, Farrar, Fulk, Hastings, Houghton, Huntington, Jefferson, 
Massey, Mattix, Morgan, Nisbett, Onyett, Phillips, Rogers, Sharp, Sidenbender, Smith 
(2), Van Gundy, and Whitney Family. These books are also compiled with other infor-
mation in two encyclopedic publications entitled My Father’s House and Worthy to 

T



The Tinker Family 
 

ii 

Remember. During this time I also wrote a history about my stepfather’s ancestors, 
the Crocker family, which is entitled Seasons to Remember.   
 
Remembering or honoring the dead is not new to man’s history. The most notable 
examples are the monuments in Egypt. The Romans are known to have venerated the 
memory of their noble ancestors. A thousand years ago the sons of Viking rulers placed 
rune stones over their father’s burials. However, most of these monuments are now gone. 
Even more recently erected gravestones have not endured, having crumbled or eroded 
away. For example, in the Ancient Burying Ground in Hartford, Connecticut (the city’s 
oldest cemetery), only 415 monuments remain of the original 6,000 burials. Most of our 
ancestor’s homes vanished long ago, and many church and civil records are gone. Few 
persons, even among the wealthy, wrote personal histories and fewer yet survive to this 
day. Usually the best we can hope for is a few pieces of information about their lives and 
the circumstances in which they lived.  
 
 

Since most of man’s history has been lost, it is good to do what we can to record, remem-
ber, and appreciate “the old ones.” This record is my attempt to preserve through photo-
graphs and the written word some of the history of my ancestors.  
 

(A note to the LDS reader: Everyone named in this history has had their ordinance work 
completed with only a few exceptions—see 110 year rule.)   

 

 
 



*Descent of John Tinker to Patricia Bowles: John Tinker, 9GG; Samuel Tinker, 8GG; John 
Tinker, 7GG; John Tinker, 6GG; Elihu Tinker, 5GG; Ralph Tinker, 4GG; Elizabeth Tinker, 
3GG: Mary Phillips, 2GG; Jessie Smith, GG; Frances Massey, Grandmother; Patricia Bowles, 
Mother. 
 

Above: Mayflower in Plymouth Harbor by William Halsall, 1882. 
The Mayflower, a merchant vessel, is a “classic example of a sail-
ing ship from the 17th century.” Below: The Liefde, a sailing ship 
from 1638. (Wikipedia.) John Tinker (9th Great-Grandfather) em-
igrated from England to New England on such a ship by 1635. He 
returned to London in 1639 to transact business for Governor 
John Winthrop and returned to Massachusetts in 1640; John 
Tinker’s ring seal.     

The Tinker Family 
 

A history of Mr. John Tinker, Ninth Great-Grandfather, friend and business agent of John 
Winthrop, Governor of Massachusetts, who emigrated from England to Massachusetts about 
1635, to Elizabeth Tinker, Third Great-Grandmother, who married Isaac Phillips in 1823. 
 

ohn Tinker* (9th Great-Grandfather; about 1615-1662) was a productive and 
important man in the early history of New England. He was as a friend and busi-
ness associate of some of the leading men of the Massachusetts Bay Colony.  

He was a pioneer to a 
number of towns and was 
the very first settler in 
what later became Groton, 
Massachusetts. Many of 
his original letters survive 
to this day. 
 
Much detailed informat-
ion about John Tinker is 
contained in the book, 
Descendants of James 
Stancliff of Middletown, 
Connecticut and Allied 
Families, by Robert C. and 
Sherry Smith Stancliff. 
This is a well-researched 
book with over fifty-five 
sources cited.    
 

“John Tinker appeared in the 
records of Boston as early as 
1635. He is said to have been 
born in England. We know that 
his mother was living in the 
Colonies in 1639, for while on 
a business trip to England, John 
Tinker wrote a report or letter to 
John Winthrop, Governor of 

the Massachusetts Bay Colony, and enclosed a ‘letter to my mother’ and asked the 
Governor to see that she received it. It did not mention her name.”  
 
“John Tinker was consistently referred to in the records as ‘Master Tinker’ or ‘Mr. Tink-
er,’ a term reserved for those who were either exceptionally well educated or held a high  

J



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 2

Top: Signature of John Tinker (9th Great-Grand-
father).  “His chirography was very neat as can be seen 
by the original papers that still exist.” Middle: Wethers-
field, Connecticut, where John Tinker was a land own-
er in 1640. Above: Boston in 1768. (Wikipedia.) John 
lived in Boston in the late 1630s and again by 1648. He 
resided in a number of different towns in Massa-
chusetts and Connecticut over his lifetime.       

social position. John Tinker’s social position in England is unknown, but he was a highly 
educated man. He acted as an Attorney for many of the most prominent men of Boston. He 

was a scrivener and wrote many 
legal documents extant today. He 
acted as a confidential business 
agent for John Winthrop, Governor 
of the Massachusetts Bay Colony, 
for many years, and was possibly 
even part of the Winthrop house-
hold. His name was included on 
an undated tailor’s bill sent to 
Governor Winthrop as receiving 
several articles of clothing. Other 
names on this bill were a Winthrop 
family member and others in the 
household; it was endorsed by 
Gov. Winthrop ‘ffamilye Bill.’” 
 
“He was a trader or merchant, con-
ducting business with the Indians 
locally and engaging in the shipping 
trade with England and the West 
Indies. He owned a part interest in 
the ship Susan and Ellen and travel-
ed at times as supercargo on that 
ship and others. He entered partner-
ships with several of the sons of 
Gov. Winthrop at various times, 
but his particular friend was John 
Winthrop, Jr., who was instru-
mental in convincing John Tinker 
to move to the new community 
of Pequot or New London, in 
the Connecticut Colony.” 
 
“By 1640 Capt. John was among 
those listed as land owners in the 
town of Wethersfield. It is not 
known if he ever lived there, but 
he did leave Boston for Connect-
icut in 1640.” 
 

“In 1643 he formed a partnership with John Griffen and Michael Humphrey of Windsor to manu-
facture pitch and tar and to collect turpentine. These products were needed by the British Navy and 
were nearly the only products that England allowed to be exported from the Colonies. Tinker owned 
large tracts of land in that part of Windsor called Massaco, which later became Simbury, Connecticut. 
He returned to Boston by 1648 and divested himself of the Windsor land holdings in 1654.” 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 3

Top left: The Loomis Homestead in 
Windsor, Connecticut, “one of the old-
est homesteads in Connecticut (1640);” 
1910 post card. Left: Windsor’s Town 
Seal, which reads, “The First English 
Settlement in Connecticut; Settled 
1633.” John Tinker owned large tracts 
of land in that part of Windsor called 
Massaco, but sold his holdings in 1654. 
Above and below: Maps of Boston in 
1775. (Wikipedia.)      

“The Aspinwall Notarial Records of Boston verified the divorce of a Sarah Barnes from 
her husband William Barnes by Order of the Court dated 6 (4) 1648. Sarah had been 

deserted by her husband, William Barnes ‘of 
Glouster,’ and according to the law at that time 

she was able to obtain a di-
vorce after a period of three 
years. The divorce was not 
recorded until 29 (8), 1649, 
and the record immediately 
following this certifies the 
marriage of Sarah Barnes to 
John Tinker. The very next 
record concerned the proper-

ty of John Tinker’s wife Sarah, and referred to 
Gregory Willshere of Bread Street, in London, 
Ironmonger, as Tinker’s ‘trusty and well belov-
ed brother.’ A letter dated April 1, 1653, from 
Robert Hawthorne of Bray, to his brother 

William Haw-
thorne of New 
England was addressed to the care of Mr. Tinker at 
William Willsheer’s house, Ironmonger…in Bread-
street, London.” Bread Street is a ward in central 
London.  
 
“It would seem then, that John Tinker’s first wife was 
Sarah (Willshere) Barnes, sister of Gregory Willshere 
or Wiltshire.” 
 
“At the time the records were recorded, Sarah (Will-

shere) Barnes Tinker had already died. Only three weeks had passed from the date of 
the divorce until Sarah’s inventory in Suffolk County Records was taken 22 (5) 1648. 
The inventory and Will from records of Suffolk County, Massachusetts, are erroneously 
listed under the name of Henry Kemball.”  
 
“Sarah (Wiltshire) Barnes Tinker had two daughters at the time of her death, Mary and  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 4

Top: Wayside Inn in Sudbury, Massachusetts, which 
dates from 1686. (Wikipedia.) John and Mary Smith 
(10th Great-Grandparents) lived in Sudbury before 
moving to Lancaster, Massachusetts (above), where 
they died in 1659 and 1669. John Tinker (9th Great-
Grandfather) was one of the principal founders and 
leaders of Lancaster from 1655 to 1659.   

 

Alice. The eldest daughter was entrusted to the care of Richard Cooke, tailor of Boston, 
and the younger daughter to the care of John Tinker. It is possible that the wife of 
Richard Cooke might be the sister of Sarah. In 1651 the inventory of one Henry Sandyes 

mentions debts owed to a very 
great number of people through-
out the state of Massachusetts, 
including John Tinker and ‘Jno 
Tinker’s other wife’s sister,’ indi-
cating that Sarah (Willshere) Barn-
es Tinker had a sister living in the 
Boston area at that time.” 
 
“John Tinker married before Dec-
ember 9, 1649, as his second wife, 
Alice Smith (9th Great-Grand-
mother), daughter of John and 
Mary Smith (10th Great-Grand-
parents) of Boston, Sudbury and 
Lancaster, Massachusetts; born 
November 20, 1629, and died in 
Lyme, Connecticut, on her birth-
day, November 20, 1714, at age 
85. While the record of John 
Tinker’s second marriage has not 
been found, there is an entry in 
Aspinwall’s Notarial Records in 
which both John and Alice act as 
witnesses to a land transaction in 
which Amos Richardson was the 
attorney, dated December 9, 1649. 
On this date Alice signed her 
name Alice Tinker.”  
 
John Smith died in Lancaster, 
Massachusetts, on July 16, 1669. 

His wife, Mary, predeceased him by some ten years on December 27, 1659, in Lancaster. 
They have no gravestones. Their parents or place of origin in England is unknown.   
 
“Although he was listed as an original proprietor of Groton or Groaten, Massachusetts, 
along with brothers in law, Richard Smith (9th Great-Granduncle) and Amos Richard-
son, he lived there only a short time. Amos Richardson, tailor, remained in Boston, 
Richard Smith moved to Sudbury and John Tinker located in Lancaster.” 
 
The town of Groton, Massachusetts, “began with the trading post of John Tinker, who 
conducted business there with the Nipmuc Algonquin Indians at the confluence of Nod 
Brook and the Nashua River. Indians called the area ‘Petapawag,’ meaning ‘swampy 
land.’ Pioneers followed the Indian trails from Massachusetts Bay, as Tinker had, and 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 5

Top: The Nashua River 
just outside Groton, 
Massachusetts. Above: 
Groton Town Seal. Right: 
Algonquin Couple, 18th 
century watercolor by an 
unknown artist. (Wikipedia.) 
The town of Groton 
“began with the trading 
post of John Tinker (9th 
Great-Grandfather), 
who conducted business 
there with the Nipmuc 
Algonquin Indians at 
the confluence of Nod 
Brook and the Nashua 
River.       

found the region productive for fishing and farming. The town was officially settled and 
incorporated in 1655, named for Groton in Suffolk County, England, the hometown of an 

early selectman, Dean 
Winthrop. Called “‘The Plantation of Groton,’ it included all of present-day Groton, 
Ayer, most of Pepperell and Shirley and large parts of Dunstable and Littleton” (Wikipedia).      
 
“The family was in Lancaster, Massachusetts, by 1655 and lived there through 1659. 
John Tinker was granted a sizable real estate holding to entice him to that area. His 
education and skills in government were needed.” He was Clerk of the Town during his 
entire residence and became “the most prominent member of the board of selectmen.” 
While acting in his appointed positions he once wrote, “Gentlemen, be pleased to 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 6

resolve these cases; and vouchsafe us an addition to our powers where defective, in any 
of these, as without which we are, or seem, of little courage; and by which, through 

God’s assistance, we may be theirs and yours humbly to serve.” He also wrote, “The 
power was given as requested to give a ‘small penalty’ to the breach of our orders made 
for the good of the town, each neighbor, etc.” (History of the Town of Lancaster, Mas-
sachusetts: From the First Settlement to the Present Time, 1643-1879, page, 82, by Rev. 
Abijah P. Marvin, published 1879).  
 
While in Lancaster “he never relinquished his private enterprise and remained a trader 
with the Indians. He was even termed ‘the Nashaway Trader,’ Nashaway being the In-
dian name for the Lancaster area. In 1659 John Tinker sold his land and future right to 
land in Lancaster to Major Simon Willard and removed to Pequot in the Connecticut 
Colony.” 
 

  

Above: Tinker family residences in New England and New York from 1635 to 1816. Left to 
right: Worthington, Massachusetts (Elihu Tinker), Marlboro, Vermont (Relief Whitney Tin-
ker), Morristown, Vermont (north of Marlboro, not shown on this map) (Ralph Tinker), Wind-
sor, Connecticut (John Tinker), Middletown, Connecticut (George Durant), Shelter Island/ 
Southold/Mattituck, Long Island, New York (Samuel Tinker and Abigail Durant Tinker), Old 
Lyme, Connecticut (Samuel Tinker and George Durant), Windham, Connecticut (Elihu Tin-
ker), Mansfield, Connecticut (John Tinker), New London, Connecticut (arrow by coast) (John 
Tinker), Groton, Massachusetts (John Tinker), Lancaster, Massachusetts (John Tinker and 
John Smith), Sudbury, Massachusetts (John Smith), and Boston, Massachusetts (John Tinker 
and John Smith). Map courtesy of Rand McNally, Copyright  2003.   



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 7

“Some of the most important men in the Boston and Lancaster, Massachusetts, areas 
organized themselves into a group termed ‘The Atherton Partners’ and purchased a large 
tract of land in the ‘Narragansett’s Lands,’ an area that was something of a buffer zone 
between the colonies of Massachusetts and Connecticut. The Atherton Partners were 
John Winthrop Jr., Major Humphrey Atherton, Capt. Hutchinson, William Hudson, John 
Tinker, Amos Richardson and Richard Smith Sr., but the presence in the Pequot area of 
several men called at various times Richard Smith Sr. precludes a positive identification 
of the Richard Smith in the Atherton Company as the same man from Sudbury and 
Lancaster. Both John Tinker and Amos Richardson were married to a sister of Richard 
Smith. Amos Richardson in 1653 dealt with a millwright in Boston whom he called 
brother and later brother in law. John Tinker, in a 1659 letter to Governor John Winthrop 
Jr., in Hartford, stated that he had just arrived in Pequot and his wife’s brother had moved 
to Pequot with him. Pending an agreement on terms, John Tinker proposed that his 
brother-in-law might help the Governor to keep his Saw-Mill working over the winter. 
Subsequent letters indicate that the proposal was never acted upon. Alice Smith Tinker’s 
brother was Richard Smith (9th Great-Granduncle) of Boston, Groton, Sudbury and 
Lancaster, Massachusetts and later of Lyme, Connecticut. He was termed a ‘Millwright’ 
in Lancaster, Massachusetts. Amos Richardson and Richard Smith had land dealings in 
Saybrook and Amos Richardson signed over to Master Richard Smith all interest and 
right to land in Saybrook which he had received by deed from John Comstock, signed 
April 9, 1660. The land appeared in the Saybrook records as there had not yet been a 
separation making Saybrook and Lyme distinct jurisdictions. Before his death, John 
Tinker gave Amos Richardson a deed for 240 acres of land ‘on the east side of the river’ 
in trust for his eldest son, an action usually reserved for a relative.”     
 
“In 1659 the area called Pequot encompassed what today is Groton, Stonington, New 
London, Waterford, Niantic and parts of Saybrook later called Lyme. John Tinker’s land 
holdings or rights to land were scattered, and were in areas that stretched from the 
‘Narragansett lands,’ now Rhode Island, to Stonington, Connecticut, and along the coast 
to Saybrook, Connecticut. His major business holdings, wharfs and warehouses, were 
located in the town of New London, where he resided with his family.” 
 
“There is an original document in the Connecticut Archives that was written in the hand 
of John Tinker himself in which Mateteamo, a chief of the Mohegan Indians, for love and 
affection gave a gift of land to John Tinker on December 30, 1659. A tract of land was 
also granted to John Tinker by the Town of New London in October 1659.” 
 

“In Pequot John Tinker was active in local and Colonial government as well as 
Ecclesiastical affairs. Richard Blinman, the minister of the First Congregational Church 
of New London, left the area soon after John Tinker arrived. Before leaving, Rev. 
Richard Blinman sold to John Tinker, The Harbour’s Mouth Farm, located on the west 
side of the mouth of the Thames River. Today this area can be identified as being at Great 
Neck, near Pleasure Beach, Waterford, Connecticut. The Harbour’s Mouth Farm was 
later called ‘Tinker’s Farm.’ The town was without a minister for some time and John 
Tinker frequently served the congregation as a preacher until the new minister arrived. 
He also carried on his shipping trade business and in 1660 John Tinker was licensed by 
the Colony to distill and sell liquor in New London and to suppress by law anyone else  
attempting to do the same. He was granted a monopoly in this area.” 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 8

Above: Location of the farm purchased by John Tinker 
(9th Great-Grandfather) in 1659 from Rev. Richard 
Blinman at what is now the Great Neck near Pleasure 
Beach, south of New London, Connecticut. Also, Old 
Lyme (left), where John Tinker owned much land. A 
few years after his death his family moved to Lyme 
and Alice Smith Tinker (9th Great-Grandmother) died 
there in 1714. Samuel Tinker (8th Great-Grandfather) 
was also buried in Lyme in 1733. Left: Location of 
Old Town Mill in New London, which is immediately 
north of Interstate 95. This mill dates from 1650 and 
was owned by John Winthrop, Jr., Governor of Con-
necticut. John Tinker administered the everyday 
operation for Winthrop and wrote letters concerning 
the difficulty in acquiring skilled workers to work it 
efficiently. The mill is still standing today. Maps cour-
tesy of Rand McNally, Copyright  2003.   

“The government of the Colony of Connecticut was located at Harford, Connecticut. The 
Governor, the Council, and the General Court, conducted the business of the Colony. 

There was a need to oversee the civil matters at the 
local level too and before ‘County Courts’ were established in 1666, ‘Assistants’ were 
appointed in major communities to hold court and direct the Government business. In 
May 1660, the General Court at Hartford granted New London the right to have an 
Assistant and Commissioners with power to hold Court on Small cases. John Tinker was 
appointed Assistant for the New London area along with Commissioners, Obediah 
Bruen, James Rogers, Lt. Samuel Smith and John Smith.” 
 
“Serving in the capacity of Chief Magistrate of the Court of New London, John Tinker 
evidently refused to prosecute an individual who had allegedly made derogatory remarks 
about the King of England. This caused three overly zealous men to accuse John himself 
of a treasonous act. They were William Thompson, the Indian Missionary, Richard 
Haughton, and William Morton, the Constable. John Tinker brought charges against his 
accusers for defamation. He died while attending the General Court session at Hartford in 
October 1662, before the suit had been resolved. The charges of treason against John 
Tinker were regarded by the court to have no substance and the men who had sought to 
malign his character sustained fines. The moderator hearing the charges at the trial of 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 9

Above: Portrait of John Winthrop, Sr. 
(1587/8-1649). He was elected governor of 
the Massachusetts Bay Colony in 1629 and 
led a fleet of eleven vessels and 700 pas-
sengers to Massachusetts in 1630. Top left: 
Outline of the home of John Winthrop, Sr. 
in Boston, Massachusetts. Left: Monument 
to John Winthrop, Sr., his son, John Win-
throp, Jr. and other Winthrops in King’s 
Chapel Burying Ground (lower left) in Bos-
ton. John Tinker (9th Great-Grandfather) 
served John Sr. and John Jr. as their busi-
ness agent and they exchanged many letters. 

Constable Morton answered Morton’s demand for ‘justice for the king’ by saying to 
Morton, ‘He should have justice, if it were to hang half a dusen of you.’” 

                                                                   

“As an expression of respect, the expense of 
John Tinker’s last illness and funeral a-
mounting to 8.6.4 pounds was assumed by 
the Public Treasury of the Colony of Con-

necticut by vote of the General Court. He was probably buried in the Center Church 
Yard (Ancient Burying Ground) in Hartford, as were many of the important men of the 
Colony in the early days, even though their residence was in another part of the Colony. 
If there was a stone for John Tinker, it no longer exists.” 
 
Other sources note that “John Tinker purchased one-sixth interest in the ship Susan and 
Ellen in 1640.” In 1652, acting as an attorney-at-law, he won a suit in the Middlesex 
Court. “In 1655 he was fined for having sold ‘strong water’ to the Indians that he had 
traded with for furs.”  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 10

Top: Massachusetts Bay Colony’s first seal, depicting a dejected American Indian with arrows 
turned downwards, saying, “Come over and help us.” Above: John Tinker wrote Governor 
John Winthrop, Sr. a letter in 1639, describing how “the Lord did in mercy very remarkably 
deliver vs from ship rack (wreck).” The ship was heading for Start Point when a “great rock” 
was seen and avoided at midnight. The ship turned into Plymouth two days later. His journey 
had taken “5 weekes & a day ffrom our waying anchor att Nantasket.”    

Many letters that John Tinker wrote Governor Winthrop still exist and some are recorded 
in The Winthrop Papers, under John Tinker, pages 218-250. 
 
John Tinker to John Winthrop: “To the Right Worshippffull and his honer Mr: Jno. 
Winthropp: Esqr: Governour, dd” (1639; all original spelling retained). 
 

“Right Worshippffull—After my humble duty and 
sevis to your sellfe and my mistress presented, I 
think it a part of my ingagement to your worship to 
aquainte you with the dispensation of the Lord, and 
his good providence in our voyage, and our safe 
ariuall. We had, for the most part, blessed be God, 
faire and comfortable winds and wether, only 
aboute some 400 leagues from the land’s end of N. 
Engl.; we had such a strong N: W: winde we could 
not beare saille for 4 or 5 dayes together; and when 
we came to the Land’s End of England, the Lord 
did in mercy very remarkably deliver vs from ship 
rack, which we hould euer worthy our remem-
brance, & doe accknowledg our sellfes, with all his 
people, bound to blesse his name ffor the same, 

which happened thus: after we sounded, and had found such depth and ground wherby 
our master and all his company did conclude they were the sounds of Vshan on the 
Ffrench side, the next day came vpp with vs a ship of Darmoth, ffrom Rochell, bound 

home, whoe jointly concluded the saem, and sopossed we were some 30 leages of from 
Dartmoth, to the W. S. W. He being soe neere his owne coast, we concluded to ffollow 
his light, soposseing by morning to make the Start, which is a point of land twixt Plimoth 
and Dartmoth. The wind being ffaire and ffrest at S. S. W. & our corsse N. b. E.;  aboute 
midnight we heard the other shipp make a great shoute, which some few of our company 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 11

Above: City of London in 1616 by Claes Visscher. (Wikipedia.) John Tinker wrote a letter from 
London to John Winthrop, Sr. in 1639. He stated that it was a hard time to get money and 
predicted, “There are like to come but a small quanitity of passengers ouer in compareison of 
what hat beene formerly…but rather see troublesome times approaching, both within and with-
out the kingdome.” He was completely right. Never again did Puritans immigrate to New Eng-
land in such numbers as between 1630 and 1640, “the Great Migration,” and soon England was 
involved in civil war.       

heard, and suddenly looking aboute, espied close vnder our lee bowe the breach of a great 
rock, which they sopossed to haue beene the Edy stone, which lyeth 2 or 3 leauges of 
from the harbors mouth of Plimmoth, which afterward appeered to be a great rock called 
the Woolfe or Gulfe, between Silly and the Lands End, some 3 or 4 leauges south, and 
had it not beene that per the speciall prouidence of God, he, then at the helme had made a 

great yawe toward the wether at vnawares, we had vnavoydable beene cast away, but the 
Lord, whoe neuer slumbreth, did graciously watch ouer and deliver vs. Oh that we might 
therefore praise him for his goodnesse, and walke answerable to this mercys soe largely 
extended toward vs: 2 days after, the wind scanting vppon vs, we put into Plimoth, being 
Saterdy the 9th of November, 5 weekes & a day ffrom our waying anchor att Nantasket. 
The cheefe news we heare is of the peace made with Scotland, and a great ouerthrow the 
Hollander hath giuen to a fleete of the Spainyerds of 70 great shipps, waiteing vppon the 
coast of England, to aide the plate ffleete, the sircomstance of which I suppose your 
worship wilbe better informed of per some opportunity, per which I hope to send this my 
leter, viz: per a ship of Bastable. I shall not truble your worship ffarther, but humbly 
craueing your ffauour, leaue you to the euerlasting protection of the Allmighty, & euer 
rest. Your worshipps humble servant to my poore power, John Tinker.”  
 
“I humbly inteat your worshipps ffauour these inclosseds may be convayed per the next 
oportunyty. Indorsed by Gov. Winthrop, ‘Jo: Tinker.’”       
 
After the above letter, John Tinker wrote another one to the governor from “London: 
ffebr: 26th: 1639.”   
 
“To the Right Worshippffull and his much honored Mr. Joh Winthropp, Esqr: Governour 
of the Matachuses theise dd in Boston, N: Engl.” 
 
“Right Worshippffull,—Haueing an oportunyty wherein to aquainte you with the Lords 
Goodnesse in our welfare, I thought it not good to neglect it, though I haue nothing to 
present to your worship ffor present but theise ffew lines, haueing effected nothing as yet, 
eyther for the receiueing of monys, or paying Mr. Rowe, or buying of any comodytyes; it 
being a very dead and hard time for monyes generally, and like to bee a yeare in which 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 12

Above: John Winthrop, Jr. often called “the young-
er” (1606-1676). He was Governor of Connecticut 
for many terms and founder of Ipswich, Massachu-
setts, and New London, Connecticut (1646). Some-
time after the death of John Winthrop, Sr., John 
Tinker (9th Great-Grandfather) became his business 
agent.       

(so farr as I can see, for the present) there are like to come but a small quantity of 
passengers ouer, in comparison of what hath beene formerly, and the reasone I conceiue 
to be the hopes of some reformation in England, by the intended parlament, the wich 

cann hardly bee expected per judi-
cious and wise men (by reason of 
that great stroak the Prealacy haue in 
pointing out the country’s choice of 
Parlament men) but rather see trou-
blesome times approaching, both 
within and without the kingdome. 
The Lord teach vs to make a sainty-
fyed vse of his vissitacions, and to 
learne righteoussnesse by all his 
judgments abroad in the world. 
There were Comissioners sent from 
the Scotts, which after some longe 
continuance, the King vouchsafed 
them audience, this last Fryday, be-
ing the 21st of Febr: and after some 
discontented speeches, at last obtain-
ed ffauour to kisse the Kings hand, 
which was a hopefull signe of recon-
sillment, but they resolue they will 
neuer haue more Bishopps…” John 
Tinker.  
 
“I would intreate your worshipps 
fauour that this letter to my mother 
(10th Great-Grandmother) may be 
conveyed by the first oportunyty, for 
it is a mater of consequence, and I 

shall rest bound to your worship. We intend to set out aboute the 20th of Aprill.”  
 
“To the Right Worshippfull and his much honnered Mr. Jno. Winthropp Esqr. Govedr-
nour of the Matachuses, these dd at Boston in New England.” Written “from the Downes, 
England on 28 May 1640.” 
  
“Right Worshippffull,—To whome I must euer acknowledge my selfe deeply ingaged, 
ffor your greate kindnesse and respect vouchsafed me, and for home I shall reioyce to 
doe any servis, according to my poore power; and it is my greife I canot doe that servis 
which suts my desires, and your worshipps occations. I am very sory to heare of that 
great vnfaithfullnesse of Goodman Luxford (Winthrop’s steward), whome I doe confesse 
I did feare for a great while agoe, though I did not declare my thoughts, or was I 
inquisatiue to finde the truth, least I should be judge an intruder into other mens 
occasions: but the Lord knows my hart, had I forsene the extent of such a disaster 
befalling your worship; I should neuer haue departed ffrom you: neither doe I yet thinke 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 13

Above: London, England, in 2009. Left: Replica of the Bat-
avia, which was originally built in 1628 in the Netherlands. 
It is a good example of the kind of ships that were used in 
the 1600s. (Wikipedia.) John Winthrop the younger return-
ed to England from Massachusetts in 1634 and again in 
1641-1643. Travel between New England and England was 
surprisingly frequent by people of means.      

any strength or ability the Lord hath afforded mee, to much to doe your worship servis. I 
haue received your letters with your orders…It hath pleased God to disappoint me in the 
throw effecting of my businesse, so that I could not come with Mr. Clay in the Susan and 

Hellin, of which I haue a part in vndertakeing for the 
setting of her forth; yet I haue sent in her diuers servants, and goods to the value of 560li. 
I would intreat your worship to doe me all the ffauour you cann, in the assisting of my 
servants and ffrends in the manageing of my affayres, by your councell and advice: my 
businesse I haue declared at large, and directed to your worship in a booke, to the end you 
might see what it is; howsoeuer it should please God to deale with mee befor I come to 
you, or thay whome I betrust in the manageing of my businesse should cary themselues; 
it being a matter of great consequence, my credit being great, and my estate but smalle: I 
would intreat your worshippp, soe sone as my servants and other passengers that I am 
allied vnto are landed, to let one of your servands prouide some lodging for them, at some 
of the neighbours houses, and I shall giue good satisfaccion vntill such time as they salbe 
disposed of, according to my direccion in my boke…I haue sent all my leters by a yong 
marchant, whose ffather, viz: Mr. Duchfeild, is parte honer of the Susan and Hellin. I 
would intreat your worship to shew him respect, partly in regard of his ffather, & partly 
in respect of his courtyous carriage toward me…It is a very greate greiuanc and generall 
complainte among all the merchants and dealers to New England, that they can haue noe 
returnes, and theire bills are very naught, insomuch that if there be not some course taken 
for beter payments of our creditors, our tradeing will vttterly cease. These bills ffrom 
James Luxford and Mr. Nathaniell Eaton, charged ffalcely one men heare, haue done a 
great deale of hurt, & ocationed a great deale of slacknesse of men about London, for 
sending of goods this yeare. I pray God saintyfy his dealing toward vs, and fit vs for any 
condicion. I have so intangled my selfe in businesse, depending vppon some whoe 
disapynted me, that I canot come away till the next shipps, but the times are desperatly  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 14

This page: Gristmill built by 
John Winthrop the younger in 
New London, Connecticut, in 
1650. John Tinker (9th Great-
Grandfather) resided in New 
London during the last years 
of his life and operated the 
mill for Winthrop. The mill 
has been recently restored and 
is located next to Interstate 
95, north of downtown New 
London. It is rare for any build-
ing to survive for so long and 
to have one still standing after 
350 years that your ancestor 
operated, even more unique.    

dangerous in all respects. I shall but truble your worship to relate any news. I rather 
referyou to discorce with Mr. Duchfeild, whoe I suppose wilbe a good intelligencer, and                                       

therefore I craue your wor-
shipps pardon for my bould-
nesse…Your worshipps euer 
obleiged, John Tinker.” This 
is the last letter that John Tin-
ker wrote to Governor John 
Winthrop, Sr. from England.          
 
A letter to John Winthrop Jr., 

son of the Governor of Massachusetts, at Hartford from John Tinker at New London, 
Connecticut, on June 29, 1659. “I haue an Irish man fit for good service, which I would 
gladly improue in such way as may bring vs in some provisions for our family, vntill I 
am a little resolued of my way.  Allso my wiues brother and family is come with mee, 
desirous to seate himself as neere where I am as may bee. I haue some thoughts my 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 15

This page: Different views of the New 
London gristmill operated by John 
Tinker in the 1650s. Managing the 
mill had challenges and getting qual-
ified help was sometimes difficult as 
revealed in letters from John Tinker 
to Gov. John Winthrop, Jr.                

servant and he might joyne together this winter, and keppe your saw mill in working, if 
it may be on such termes as we may be incoridged and your worship and all others 

concerned therein be willing and 
consenting; as also I stand in great 
need of a good milch cowe or 2, for 
the supply of my children & family 
(all my cows being gon dry this 
somer) which, if your worship please 
to pleasure me withal, I shall be very 
thankfull…Yours, John Tinker.”   
 
“To the Worshipfull Jno. Winthropp 
Esq. Gouernour, presnt at Harford.” 
Written from John Tinker at New 
London, Connecticut, on August 2, 1660. 
 
“Honoured Sir,—I receiued the sithes 
you sent, but in that there came not 
also your selfe, it maketh me to sigth 
to think how maters drag heauily 
with respect to your worshipps occations. Help is scarce & hard to get, difficult to please, 
vncertaine, &c.; that I am redy to be discoridged least your worship should think I am slack 
& negligent, vnthrifty, &c. Means runeth out & wages on, & I canot make choice of my helpe, 
nor effect what I desire, so that I could gladly be excused or eased, or in some settled way by 
your worshipps advice, tending to the beter comfort & maintainance of my family, haueing 
at present no calling afoot to further my being. There hath bin a motion by some, the cheife  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 16

This page: Old Town Mill and nearby lighthouse in New London, Connecticut, 2011 (previous 
photographs of the mill are from March 2013). John Tinker wrote to Governor Winthrop, 
Jr. often to keep him informed as to the progress of his business dealings as his agent.    

of the Towne, for my keeping an ordinary, or rather vnder the notion of a tavern; which, 
though it sutes not with my genious, yet am almost perswaded to accept, from some good 

grounds, might I but advise with your worship: in the meane I ly on the spend, not entering on any 
thing, till concluded on what. For the sawmill, Sir, I dare adventure no further till beter furnished with 
able help, since all sopposed succor still deceiueth, & my wife vterly vnwilling my undertakeing that 
business; & indeed I plainly see it must be only hee that hath both strength & skill & means must 
manage it. I beseech your worship, with the soonest may be, let vs see your heare. I judge many blocks 
will still be laid, & your coming delayed, vnless some blocks leaped, which, if but small should be glad 
your worship would overleap all, nessessity caling for you comeing to setle so great occations as here 
your worship hath, with which I concluding your comeing so absolutely nessessary, I count it needless 
to troble you with more lines, but with my humble duty, servis, & respects to your worship & yours 
presented, I leaue you to the Lord, & ever reamine, Your Worshipps Humble servant, JNO. TINKER.”  
 
John’s last recorded letter to Governor Winthrop was written on June 15, 1661. It was a brief note:  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 17

Above: John Tinker (9th Great-Grandfather) pur-
chased this or proximate land near Pleasure Beach, 
southwest of downtown New London, Connecticut, 
in 1659.    

“Honoured Sir,—Yours received, and accordingly, as your worship adviseth, soe I shall indeauour, 
that the vessel returning (which is now gon for Longe Island) they may bee furnished with those gotes, 
if possible; when Mr. Rogers and Ffrances 
Hall may haue opertunity to deliuer theire 
advice…I cannot beare thoughts of no sight, 
sicne I heare your worship is intended for 
England, which if soe, if you pleasure be to 
intrust as formerly, I shall with humble 
duty presented remaine Your Worshipps 
sworne servant, JNO. TINKER.”        
 
“In 1663 much too long after the death of 
John Tinker, it became evident that the 
widow Tinker was ‘with child.’ Since this 
was not to be tolerated in a Puritan Com-
munity, Alice was forced to face the Court 
and be examined. It is not clear who made 
the complaint, but Alice admitted the cir-
cumstance and further shocked the com-
munity by stating that the father of her 
unborn child was the 21 year old son of the 
former minister, Jereiah Blinman. Alice 
paid a fine. In other court cases there was 
frequently a choice of punishment; a women 
could be forced to wear some sort of ident-
ification pinned to her bonnet proclaiming 
her sin, but for affluent sinners the Court 
was satisfied to exact punishment in the 
form of money, the usual fine for ‘impurity’ 
being 5 pounds. It is probable that the Court 
accepted Alice’s statement about Jeremiah 
Blinman, as he too paid a fine of 5 pounds in 1663. But Jeremiah was not the father of the child and we 
will never know why he was thus accused. The father was Lt. Samuel Smith, one of the commis-
sioners of New London, and a married man. It was thought that a woman in labor would be unable to 
lie about the paternity of her child. The Court so firmly believed this evidence, that it was sufficient to 
cause a man to become legally responsible for the financial support of a child when he was indentified 
under these circumstances. Perhaps this was what led Samuel Smith to desert his wife and move to 
Virginia and finally to the Carolinas. Perhaps he feared the censure of his peers, but more likely he 
simply did not want to face up to such an unsettling circumstance. Smith spent a great deal of time at 
the local tavern and evidently talked freely as a result. When his wife, Rebecca, applied for a divorce 
on grounds of desertion, there were letters and depositions supplied that indicated that Samuel Smith 
had told numerous people that he must leave town before Mrs. Tinker’s baby was born, as he was 
responsible. It would even seem that he took the daughter of the local tavern owner with him when he 
left. There were also documents saying that Samuel Smith offered to pay a significant sum of money, 
a reward, to anyone who would take the child and deliver it to him, whether it was weaned or not. So it 
is the more surprising that several printed sources feign ignorance to the reason the Lt. Smith left town 
and even suggest that it was an act of self-sacrifice on his part to allow his wife to marry another man. 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 18

Above: Gravestones of Sarah Tinker Hudson (1664-1746; half 8th Great-
Grandaunt) and her husband, Jonathan Hudson (1658-1729).  

Rebecca Smith received her divorce in 1667, returned to her family in Wethersfield, and did 
indeed marry again.” 
 
“Alice Tinker had a child, Sarah Tinker (Half 8th 
Great-Grandaunt), in the spring of 1664. She then 
remarried before January 27, 1664/1665 to Attorney 
(‘of Boston’) and Scrivener, William Measure. 
William Measure was born about 1636, died on 
March 24, 1688, and his inventory registered in 

Boston, Massachusetts, 
was dated July 27, 1688. 
Gov. E. Andros granted 
Administration to his 
relict, Alice, on June 
26, 1688. George Den-
nison, a magistrate of 
Stonington, Connect-
icut, was ordered to 
appear at the Court at 
Hartford as a result of 
performing this marriage. 
Frances Caulkins spec-

ulated that it was because of the ‘scandalous behavior of Alice Tinker,’ but in her book Miss Caulkins 
says it was because Capt. Dennison had received his commission from Massachusetts Colony and 
Connecticut probably did not consider that he had the authority to perform the marriage. Whatever the 
case, George Dennison had a long history of refusing to submit to Connecticut authority, and it will 
be noted that he refused to appear before the Connecticut Court to answer these charges against him.” 
 

“William and Alice Smith Tinker Measure took the Tinker children and moved to Lyme, Con-
necticut soon after their marriage. William Measure’s name appears frequently in town records 
and it is clear that he was very active in civic affairs. At a Lyme Town meeting on January 18, 
1680/1681, William Measure was granted the license to run ‘an ordinary’ or an inn. At the same 
meeting ‘Mr. William Measure was chosen and Agreed with to keep a Schoole and to teach 
Children to Read, Wright and Cost Accounting According to theire Capasitys.’” 
 

“Amos and Samuel Tinker as well as Alice and William Measure obtained land from the Town of 
Lyme ‘by grant.’ It was by right of John Tinker, who must have been a proprietor of Lyme, as in later 
divisions of the town property, descendants of John Tinker received headrights by virtue of being 
descendants of John Tinker. John Tinker Jr. never claimed the land in Stonington or Groton that was 
put in trust for him by his father, and that land was sold years later by Samuel Tinker with approval of 
the Court. John Tinker Jr. does not appear in any record after the death of his father. So on June 18, 
1688, when Amos Tinker presented a grievance at a Lyme Town Meeting because his brother John 
Tinker, deceased, had not received his portion of the land in the fourth division, the fact that the Town 
did grant land to John Tinker Jr. indicates ‘head rights.’ At a much later date land was laid out in the 
right of Mary as ‘daughter of John Tinker.’ This was after Mary’s death and the only reason for men-
tioning her father would be to establish her right to the land. It is something of a mystery that William 
Measure did not marry Alice before the birth of Sarah, but possibly as long as Alice remained a widow 
of John Tinker the law looked upon all of her children as children of John. Sarah Tinker Hudson claimed  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 19

 

Above and right: Gravestone of Samuel 
Tinker (8th Great-Grandfather; 1659-
1733) in Duck River Cemetery (lower 
right), Old Lyme, Connecticut, 2001. His 
age at death is incorrectly recorded and 
should read that he died “in ye 74 or 75 
year of his age.” Samuel is buried in the 
first row of markers past the entrance 
gate. Many of his descendants are inter-
red in this cemetery.  

her ‘headright’ in land of the fourth division of Lyme by virtue of being ‘daughter of 
John Tinker.’ All of John Tinker’s heirs received grants of land in Lyme, with the 

exception of Rhoda. The only knowledge 
of Rhoda is her birth and mention of her 
in her father’s will.”    
 
Alice Smith Tinker Measure died on 
November 20, 1714, and was buried in 
Meeting House Hill Cemetery in Old 
Lyme, New London County, Connect-
icut. She does not have a gravestone.    
 
Children of John and Alice Smith Tinker:  
1) “Sarah Tinker was born in Boston on 
January 2, 1652, and died there on August 28, 1652.” 2) “Mary Tinker was born in  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 20

Above: Gravestone of Abigail Durant Tinker (8th 
Great-Grandmother) in Old Bethany Cemetery 
(right and below) in Mattituck, Long Island, New 
York. The inscription reads: “HERE / LIES ye / 
BODY OF ABIGAL / WIFE OF Mr. SAMU / 
ELL TINKER SEN. / WHO DIED DECE / 
MBER ye 24TH / 1728 AGED 61.”  

Boston on July 2, 1653; baptized in First Congregational Church, Boston, on July 8, 
1653. In Lyme Connecticut, Mary married about 1676, William Waller Jr., son 

of Ensign William and 
Elizabeth Marvin Wal-
ler, born about 1650. 
The couple had three daughters before William died about 1681. 
Sometime in December 1685, she married second, James Stanclift 

(1639-1712).”  
 
James Stanclift was a skilled stonemason who 
arrived in Connecticut about 1684. He first 
settled in Lyme then moved to Middletown 

(later called Portland), Middlesex County, Connecticut, where he opened the Stan-
clift Brownstone Quarry. “Stone from this quarry was used in making many of the 
famed brownstone buildings of Boston and New York.”  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 21

 

“James also made tombstones from the brownstone for many of the prominent families in 
the Connecticut colonies. His sons, William and James, also learned the trade.”  
 

A Connecticut historical sign erected in 1979 for 
Portland states, “Formerly known as East Middletown 
(1714-1767), later as Chatham (1767-1841), Portland 
was incorporated in 1841. Land had been granted on 
the east side of the Connecticut River in 1652; the first permanent settler, James Stan-
clift, a stone cutter, built his home here about 1690. The area was inhabited by Wan-
gunk Indians…”   
 
Mary Tinker died in 1712 and was buried in Riverside Cemetery in Middletown, 
Connecticut. Her gravestone is still in good condition. The inscription reads: “HERE / 
LyETH THE / BODY OF MARY / STANCLIFT / WHO DECEASED / DESEMBER 
THE 30TH 1712 / AGED ABOUGHT 58 / yEARS. HERE LYES / ONE BERFLED OF 
LIFE / SHE WAS A TENDER / MOTHER AND A / LOVING WIFE.”  
 
“Riverside Cemetery (also called Macdonough Cemetery) was Middletown’s first bury-
ing ground. Although English families buried their dead here from the town’s beginning, 
the earliest gravestone dates from 1689, nearly four decades after settlement. Gravestones 
were expensive, and not every family could afford them, leaving hundreds of graves 
unmarked.” 

 

Top left: Print from mid-
1800s of Old Lyme, Connect-
icut. Above and left: Congre-
gational Church and stores in 
Old Lyme; 2002. Samuel Tin-
ker (8th Great-Grandfather; 
1659/1660-1733) lived in Old 
Lyme for many years then mov-
ed to Long Island, New York, 
before returning to Old Lyme 
to be with his son, Samuel, 
where he died in 1733.    



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 22

“Riverside gravestones tell many sad stories. A triple headstone from 1755 recalls Jabez, 
John and Ebenezer Starr, triplet brothers who all died before reaching their first birthday.                                       

 
In the back corner stand two simple stones to African-
American slaves known only as Fillis and Sambo. Near-
by is a monument to 16-year-old Comfort Starr ‘who 
sailed from this town in Dec. 1764 and never was heard 
of since.’ The stone of Isaac and Nathaniel Cornwell 
tells of young brothers who were ‘both slain by lightning in an instant’ in 1739.” 

This page: Amos Tinker (8th 
Great-Granduncle; 1657- 
1730) built this home in Old 
Lyme, Connecticut, about 1700. 
It has been added to over the 
years and is now a large home. 
Today (2013) it is the oldest 
home still standing in Old Lyme. 
He moved to New London after 
1714, where he is buried.     



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 23

Above: Early 20th century postcard of “Ye Ancientest Burial Ground” in New London, Connect-
icut, where Amos Tinker (8th Great-Granduncle) was buried in 1730. (Wikipedia.) Below: A 
modern view of the oldest burial ground in New London. No gravestone for Amos Tinker exists. 

 

“Most local gravestones from the 1600s and 1700s were carved of brownstone, which 
was plentiful just across the Connecticut River in Portland (then a part of Middletown). 

Stonecarvers often used skulls of death’s heads to ornament the earliest stones, while 
angel’s faces came into style about 1740. By 1800 white marble had become the stone of 
choice” (Historical sign in Riverside Cemetery).        
 
3) “John Tinker was born in Boston on August 4, 1655 and baptized there on September 
3, 1655. He was mentioned in his father’s will in 1662, but there are no further records. 
He died before June 18, 1688, when 
his brother’s demanded and received 
an allotment of land ‘in the right of 
their brother, John Tinker deceased’ 
in the fourth division of Lyme.” 
 
4) “Amos Tinker was born at Lan-
caster, Massachusetts, on October 
28, 1657, and baptized at the First 
Church of Boston on May 16, 1658 
(16 day 3 mo) and died in New Lon-
don, Connecticut on May 8, 1730, in 
his 73rd year. He was buried in ‘Ye 
Towne’s Ancientest Burial Place,’ New London (no gravestone). He married in Lyme, 
Connecticut, on June 1, 1682, Sarah Durant (8th Great-Grandaunt), daughter of George 
and Elizabeth Blake Durant (9th Great-Grandparents) of Lyme and Middletown, Connect-
icut. (She was the sister of Abigail Durant, who married Amos’ brother, Samuel Tinker.) 
He lived in the Lyme area until the death of his mother and then returned to New Lon-
don.” (Note: If date of marriage is correct, then Amos and Samuel Tinker married Sarah 
and Abigail Durant in a double wedding ceremony on the same day in Lyme, Connecticut.)  
  
Amos Tinker built a fine home across the street from the Congregational Church in Old 
Lyme, Connecticut, about 1700. Today (2013) it is the oldest house in Old Lyme. George Wash-
ington was entertained here on April 10, 1776, and General Lafayette in 1778 and 1825.           
 
5) Samuel Tinker (see below). 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 24

 

 

Top: Gravestone of Samuel Tinker (7th Great-Grand-
uncle) in Duck River Cemetery, Old Lyme, Connect-
icut, 2001. The inscription reads: “In Memory of / 
Mr. Samuel Tinker / He Died Febry / ye…A. D. 1755 / 
Aged 58 years.” Above: Gravestones of Nathan Tin-
ker (descendant of Samuel Tinker), who died in 1792, 
age 34, and his wife, Mehetable, who died in 1818, age 
48, in Duck River Cemetery.       

6) “Male Tinker born in New London, Connecticut, on April 1, 1660. Alice was ill 
before the child was born and according to a letter written by John Tinker in New 

London to John Winthrop Jr., Gov-
ernor of the Connecticut Colony in 
Hartford, she wanted little to eat 
other than oatmeal. This was in 
short supply and John Tinker asked 
the governor to send some as soon 
as possible. The wife of Governor 
Winthrop sent the oatmeal from 
Hartford for Alice. John wrote to 
extend his thanks in a letter dated 
(12:1mo; 1659/1660) March 12, 
1659/1660, and mentioned that the 
baby was due very soon. In a sub-
sequent letter dated (4th: 2mo: 1660) 
or April 4, 1660, John Tinker told 
Governor Winthrop, ‘My wife through 
God’s mercy, was delivered the 
last Lord’s day, erly in the morning 
of a sonne.’ Interesting that this 
was exactly one year to the day 
from the date of Samuel’s birth as 
listed in Lancaster, Massachusetts, 
records. No further records of this 
child have ever been found, and 
the fact that John Tinker’s death 
was included in Lancaster, Mas-
sachusetts, records when he died in 
Connecticut, brings up the possi-
bility that Samuel’s birth may have 
also been registered in Lancaster 
records even though he was born in 
New London, but with an error in 
year. The confusion in the records 

concerning the birth date of Samuel Tinker makes it likely that this was Samuel.”   
 
7) “Rhoda Tinker was born in New London, Connecticut, on February 23, 1661, 
mentioned in father’s probate records as an heir, but no further record of her has been 
found.”      
 
8) “Sarah Tinker (mother: Alice Smith Tinker; father Lt. Samuel Smith) was born in 
New London or Lyme, Connecticut, in the spring of 1664 and died on September 11, 
1746. She was buried in South Haven Presbyterian Cemetery, Brookhaven, Suffolk 
County, Long Island, New York, and married in Lyme, Connecticut, June 17, 1686, to 
Jonathan Hudson, who was born on May 8, 1658, in England, and died on April 5 or  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 25

Above: Gravestone of Mary Tinker Stanclift (8th Great-Grandaunt) in Riverside Cemetery, 
Middletown, Connecticut. The inscription reads: “HERE / LyETH THE / BODY OF MARY / 
STANCLIFT / WHO DECEASED / DESEMBER THE 30TH 1712 / AGED ABOUGHT 58 / 
yEARS. HERE LYES / ONE BERFLED OF LIFE / SHE WAS A TENDER / MOTHER AND A / 
LOVING WIFE.” Her monument was carved by her husband, James Stanclift (Stancliff), or 
one of her sons. He built a home across the Connecticut River in what later became East Mid-
dletown and then Portland in 1690. Above right: 19th century painting of Riverside Cemetery.  

29, 1729, aged 71 years, and buried in the ‘Old Quaker Burying Ground’ or Sylvester 
Manor Cemetery, Shelter Island, Suffolk County, Long Island, New York. Sarah was 

listed in the Lyme Land Records as ‘daughter of John Tinker,’ and received a headright 
allowance of land commensurate with that given to an heir of an original proprietor.”   
 

Robert Tinker, Possible Tenth Great-Grandfather 
 
It is possible that John Tinker (9th Great-Grandfather) was the son of Robert Tinker 
(born 1565 in Windsor, Berkshire, England) and Mary Merwin (died in 1662/1669)  
(possible 10th Great-Grandparents). “Robert married first Anne Berrington and then Mary 
Merwin, daughter of Thomas Merwin of Amersham Parish. Robert and Mary were 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 26

Top: Riverside Cemetery in Middletown, Connecticut, 
2011. Above: A postcard from 1911 of Portland Brown-
stone Quarry, where James Stancliff was the first stone 
cutter. Portland was once part of Middletown, Connect-
icut. Right: Palisado Cemetery in Windsor, Connecticut. 
Mary Tinker (10th Great-Grandmother; died 1662/1669) is 
certainly buried here in an unmarked grave. Lower right: 
Connecticut River by Palisado Cemetery. Inscription (be-
low) reads: “Life how Short / Eternity how Long.”    

married at Amersham on January 6, 1600/1601. They had nine children: Sarah Tinker 
(born November 22, 1601), Helen Tinker (born about 1604), Mary Tinker (christened 

August 6, 1606), Robert Tinker (christened February 20, 
1608/1609), Sarah Tinker (christened November 22, 
1610), Rhoda Tinker, John Tinker (christened July 18, 
1613), Anne Tinker (christened July 1616), and Sarah 
Tinker (christened July 26, 1619). All of their children 
were christened in New Windsor, Berkshire, England.  
 
“Robert worked in the church as a warden.” In Robert 
Tinker’s will, dated January 23, 1622, he left property 
in New Windsor, in the parish of Clewer (Cleyworth) and 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 27

Top left: Location of Mattituck, Southold, and Shelter Island on eastern 
Long Island, New York, where Samuel and Abigail Tinker (8th Great-
Grandparents) lived during the early 1700s. Top right: Connecticut his-
torical sign, stating that James Stanclift (husband of Mary Tinker, 8th 
Great-Grandaunt) was the first permanent settler of Portland (Middle-
town). Above: Richard Martin in Hartford, Connecticut, in the Ancient 
Burying Ground, where John Tinker, his 9th Great-Grandfather, is buried.      

Winkfield, Berkshire, and Burnham, Buck County, England. “He left his wife Mary 
well off as long as she was widowed. She was to get a leasehold interest in a dwelling 

house in New Windsor and in a messuage or ten-
ement in Clewer. It appears that he owned land, 
orchards, and a tanning business, much of it in the 
tenure of others, during his lifetime.”  
 
Robert died on June 2, 1624, and was buried in St. John the Baptist Churchyard in 
Windsor, Berkshire, England.   
 
Robert was possibly the 
son of Randall Tinker 
(possible 11th Great-Grand-
father), who was born in 
1537.  
 
“Mary Merwin Tinker was 
a resident of Windsor, 
Berkshire, England. After 
the death of her husband, 
Robert Tinker, she married 
Humphrey Collins. “It is 
believed that Mary Merwin 
Tinker immigrated to New 
England with her son, John 
Tinker after the death of 
her second husband. She 
first probably lived in Dor-
chester, Massachusetts, near 
two of her daughters. Then 
around 1640, Mary, John 
and her married daughters moved to the new town of Windsor, Hartford County, 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 28

Top: Painting of St. John the Baptist in Windsor, England, “about 
1760.” John Tinker (9th Great-Grandfather) was possibly baptized here 
on July 18, 1613, and Robert Tinker (possible 10th Great-Grandfather) 
was buried in the churchyard (middle right) in 1624. Above: Band 
marching in front of Windsor parish church at the changing of the 
guard (right) in August 2010. Upper right: The castle dominates the 
view towards Windsor from the River Thames, 2004. The queen 
sometimes attends St. John the Baptist and Shakespeare attended 
church here for a year. Above: The “crooked house” in Windsor, 
which is located between St. John the Baptist and Windsor Castle.     

Connecticut. In Windsor they were among the first to be granted land; she had four 
acres on the Farmington River.”        

Mary died in 1662/1669 in 
Windsor, Connecticut. She 
was buried in Palisado 
Cemetery in Windsor (no 
gravestone). According to 
this same source, her son, 

John Tinker was baptized on July 18, 1613.   
 
This account of the English ancestry of John Tinker is from secondary sources and 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 29

Right: Bury Farm in Amersham, 
home of Isaac and Rachel Pen-
nington, famous 17th century 
Quakers. The family of Mary 
Merwin (possible 10th Great-
Grandmother) resided in Amer-
sham. Windsor and Amersham 
are two affluent areas of Greater 
London to this day. Above: Am-
ersham (top arrow) and Windsor 
(lower arrow), located west of 
London, England. Map courtesy 
of Philip’s. 

therefore unproven. Nevertheless, it has a high probability of being correct. As already  
noted in this history, John Tinker wrote from England in 1639 to Governor John 
Winthrop and asked him to deliver a letter to his mother, which indicates that she was 
probably a widow, and shows that she had also immigrated to New England.  
 

Samuel Tinker, Eighth Great-Grandfather 
 

Samuel Tinker (8th Great-Grandfather; 1659/1660-1733) was born in Lancaster, Mas-
sachusetts, or New London Connecticut, on April 1, 1659/1660, and died in Lyme, 
Connecticut, on April 28, 1733.  

  
As an adult he served as a deacon of the church. He 
married Abigail Durant (1668-1728), daughter of 
George (about 1635-1687) and Elizabeth Blake 
Durant (9th Great-Grandparents; about 1640-1691) 
of Lyme and Middletown, Connecticut. Abigail died 
on December 24, 1728, in Southold, Long Island, 
New York. Samuel lived in Lyme until sometime 
after 1692, when he moved to Shelter Island and then 
to Southold, Long Island. After the death of his wife 

he returned to Lyme, Connecticut, to live with his son, Samuel.” He was buried in 
Duck River Cemetery, which is located about a block from the Congregational Church 
in Lyme. The inscription on his gravestone reads: “HERE / LYETH ye / BODY OF Mr. / 
SAMUEL TINKER / SENr / DIED APRIL / ye 28-1733 in / ye 71 Year of / HIS AGE.” 
His monument was carved by William Stanclift.  
 
Abigail Durant Tinker’s gravestone still exists in good condition in Old Bethany Cem-
etery in Mattituck, Suffolk County, New York. The inscription on her monument reads: 
“HERE / LIES ye / BODY OF ABiGAL / WIFE OF MR. SAMV / ELL TINKER SEN. / 
WHO DIED DECE / MBER ye 24 / 1728 AGED” (rest of inscription is buried).   
 

Samuel and Abigail were the parents of eight children, all born in New London, Con-
necticut: Jordan Tinker (about 1683), John Tinker (about 1685), Samuel Tinker (about 
1687-1755), Abigail Tinker (about 1689-1733), Alice Tinker (about 1693), Mary Tinker 
(1695), Elizabeth Tinker (1697) and Rhoda Tinker (1697-1776).   

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 30

 

 

John Tinker, Seventh Great-Grandfather 
 

                                                                       

 

 

John Tinker (7th Great-Grandfather; born 
1681) was born in New London, Connect-
icut, but lived most of his life in Mansfield, 
Connecticut. The only thing that is known  

Top right: Gravestone of Seth Tinker, son of 
Samuel Tinker, Jr. (7th Great-Granduncle) in 
Duck River Cemetery. The inscription reads: “In 
Memory / of Seth Son / of Mr. Samuel / Tinker. 
He / Died April / 7th AD 1740.” Right: Gravestone 
of Rhoda Tinker Smith (7th Great-Grandaunt) in 
Old Meetinghouse Hill Cemetery in Old Lyme, 
Connecticut; 2002. Top left: Gravestone of Josiah 
Smith husband of Rhoda Tinker. Above: Meet-
inghouse Hill Cemetery, where Alice Smith Tin-
ker Measure (9th Great-Grandmother) is buried. 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 31

Top right: Jonathan, Sarah and 
baby Rebecca Martin (direct 
descendants of Samuel Tinker of 
Old Lyme) in Windham, Connecticut, 
Cemetery (1995), where Nehemiah 
Tinker (5th Great-Granduncle) 
was buried in 1783. Above: Village 
Green in Windham, Connecticut. 
Middle: Windham Cemetery. 
Right: Home of Colonel Dyer in 
Windham. The home was built in 
1715 and would have been fa-
miliar to Nehemiah Tinker.   

 

about his wife is her name, Naomi Beebe (7th Great-Grandmother; born about 1686).  
 
John and Naomi were the parents 
of three children: John Tinker 
(about 1708), Hannah Tinker 
(about 1710) and Patience Tinker.  
Each of their children married and 
had families.  
 

John Tinker, Sixth 
Great-Grandfather 

 

John Tinker (6th Great-Grand-
father; born about 1708) lived most 
of his life in Mansfield, Tolland 
County, Connecticut, with his wife, 
Abigail Woods (6th Great-Grandmother; born 1716). Abigail was the daughter of Thom-
as Woods (7th Great-Grandfather; born about 1690) of Mansfield, Connecticut. They 
lived briefly in nearby Windham, Connecticut, in 1739. 
 
John and Abigail were the parents of six children: John Tinker (1735-1740), Sarah Tinker 
(1737), Elihu Tinker (1739-1816), Nehemiah Tinker (1740-1783), Susannah Tinker 
(1743) and Mary Tinker (1745). All of their children were born in Mansfield except 
Elihu, who was born in Windham, Connecticut.   

 

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 32

Above: Gravestone of Capt. Nehemiah Tinker (5th Great- 
Granduncle; 1740-1783) in Windham Cemetery, Windham, 
Connecticut. The inscription reads, “The Mortal Remains / 
of Capt. Nehemiah / Tinker sleep in silence / Beneath 
this stone. / He died March 17th / 1783 in ye 43rd year / of his 
Age. / My Lover, Friend, Husband, My All / Removed From 
Light & Out of Call / To Dark Oblivion is Retired / Dead and 
Left to me Expired.” A patriot of the highest order, 
Nehemiah ex-hausted his property purchasing supplies for 
the army, leav-ing his family destitute when he died in 1783.      

Nehemiah Tinker (5th Great-Granduncle; 1740-1783) was a shoemaker by trade and 
held the offices of deputy-sheriff, gaoler of the county, and captain of the 
Connecticut training band and militia. He responded to the Lexington Alarm and 

traveled from his home 
in Windham, Connecticut, 
to Boston. He commanded a 
privateer that raided the 
British ships and loaned 
money to the government.  
By purchasing supplies for 
the army he exhausted his 
property, and died March 
17, 1783, leaving his large 
family destitute. His widow 
was obliged to appeal to the 
town authorities for support.  
“The hard struggle of his 
widow with eleven children 
should place her among the 
patriot women of the revolution” 
(DAR Lineage Book, Volume 
49, page 378, published 1919).  
His wife, Mary Huntington, 
“was the daughter of Solomon 
Huntington (5th Great-Grand-  
Uncle; born 1728) of Windham, 
and descended from the first 
minister of Saybrook, Connecticut” 
(New England Historical 
and Genealogical Register, 
Volume 15, page 278).  
 
Nehemiah was buried in the 
Windham Cemetery.    
 
In 1776 a cousin of Nehem-
iah’s, Jehiel Tinker (1741-
1799) ,  commanded the 
Crane, one of three galleys 
built in Connecticut for 
service against the British. 
He was born in Lyme, Con-
necticut, and married Tem-

perance Tinker. (DAR Lineage Book, Volume 67, page 268, published 1908.) 
 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 33

Right: Gravestone of Elihu and 
Lydia Huntington Tinker (5th 
Great-Grandparents) in Worth-
ington, Massachusetts. Photograph 
by James Bianco. They both died 
on the same day in 1816 of nat-
ural causes, which is a rare event 
in family history. They had moved 
to Worthington in the late 1790s.  

Elihu Tinker, Fifth Great-Grandfather 
 

Elihu Tinker (5th Great-Grandfather; 1739-1816) was a Revolutionary War soldier, serv-
ing as a private in a Massachu-
setts company. He and his wife, 
Lydia Huntington (5th Great-
Grandmother; 1744-1816), died 
on the same day, August 29, 
1816, in Worthington, Hamp-
shire, Massachusetts. In 1995 I 
visited the Worthington Ceme-
tery, where Elihu and Lydia are 
buried, and photographed their 
tombstone. 
 
The inscription on their grave-
stone reads: “ELIHU TINKER / 
DIED / Aug 29, 1816. / Aged 
79. / LYDIA TINKER / Wife of / 
ELIHU TINKER / DIED / Aug. 
29, 1816. / Aged 75. / They were 
lovely and pleasant / in their 
lives—in their deaths / they were 
not divided.”  

Elihu and Lydia were the parents 
of eight sons and four daughters: 
Abigail Griswold Tinker (1764), 
Elisha Tinker (1766-1842), Bela 
Tinker (1768-1771), John Tinker 
(1771-1852), Nehemiah Tinker 
(1774), Bela Tinker (1776-died 
young), Elihu Tinker (1778), Ralph Tinker (1781-1856), James Tinker (1785-1860), 
Solomon Huntington Tinker (1786-1795), Amanda Tinker (about 1789) and George 
Anson Tinker (1793). All twelve of their children were born in Windham, Connecticut.    
 
John Tinker (4th Great-Granduncle; 1771-1852) was buried beside his two wives in 
Worthington Center Cemetery. The inscription on his gravestone reads, “JOHN TINKER / 
DIED / Nov., 21, 1852 / Aged 81.”   



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 34

Top right: Gravestones of John Tinker (4th Great- 
Granduncle; 1771-1852), left, and his second wife, 
Philena Tinker (1778-1843), in Worthington, Massa-
chusetts. Above: Gravestone of Cynthia Tinker, first 
wife of John Tinker. Middle right: Very worn grave-
stone of a son of Nehemiah Tinker (5th Great-Grand-
uncle) in Windham’s Center Cemetery. He died in 
1771. Right: Old inn in Worthington, Massachusetts.    

 

 

The only Tinkers known 
to be buried in Worthington 
are Elihu and Lydia Tin-
ker and their son, John 
Tinker.    

The inscription on his wife’s gravestone reads: “PHILENA / WIFE OF / JOHN TINKER / 
DIED FEB. 2, 1843. / AGED 65 YEARS.” His other wife’s gravestone reads, “In 
Memory of / Mrs. CYNTHIA wife of / Mr. John Tinker, / who died / Aug.” (the rest of 
the monument is buried).      

James Tinker’s (4th 
G r e a t - G r a n d u n c l e ;  
1785-1860) biography 
w a s  p r i n t e d  i n  T h e  
History of  Vermont ,  
page 687, published in 
1863. 
 

“Dr. James Tinker was born in 
Worthington, Massachusetts, Dec-
ember 12, 1785. He was the son of 
Elihu and Lydia Huntington Tinker, 
who had nine sons and one daugh-
ter—two of the sons died in child-

hood. James lived with his parents in Worthington till 21 years of age, when he came to 
Morristown, and commenced the study of medicine with his brother, Dr. Ralph Tinker 
(4th Great-Grandfather), who had then (1807) been practicing medicine about 3 years in 
Morristown, and who was 7 years older than James.” 

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 35

Top left: Overview of Worthington Center Cem-
etery in Worthington, Massachusetts. Above: 
Morristown, Vermont, Fourth of July parade in 
1904. Ralph Tinker (4th Great-Grandfather) and 
his brother, James Tinker (4th Great-Grand-
uncle), practiced medicine here in the early 
1800s. Left: Tinker family residences in Ver-
mont. Map courtesy of Rand McNally. 

 

“He remained with his brother, Ralph, a year or more and then returned again to Worthington, 
Massachusetts and completed his medical studies there, under Doctor Holland, the 

father of the distinguished 
writer and author, Dr. J. G. 
Holland. Having spent a 
year and a half with Dr. 
Holland, he returned again 
to Morristown in 1809, and 
commenced the practice 
of medicine, in company 
with his brother Ralph.  
The partnership continued 
a few years, when it was 
dissolved and Ralph removed 
to Kentucky, and afterwards 
to Missouri, where he died 
a few years since.” 

 
“Dr. James continued the practice, from the time he commenced in 1809, for more than 
30 years. He soon obtained a very extensive business—his practice extending through the 
towns of Stowe, Waterbury, Mansfield, Sterling, Johnson, Hyde Park, Eden, Wolcott and 
Hardwick, and frequently being called to towns more remote.”   
 
“He became a successful and skillful physician, and, by his industry and economy, was 
enabled to accumulate a moderate competence for himself and family.”       
                                   
“His labors, however, were of a very hard and laborious character. During the first  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 36

Top right: View toward Mor-
ristown Corners from near Ralph 
Tinker’s land in Vermont. Middle 
and below: Other scenic views 
from Morristown Corners where 
Ralph Tinker (4th Great-Grand-
father) and his brother, James 
Tinker (4th Great-Granduncle), 
once lived. Above: Lamoille Riv-
er in Morristown, Vermont.       

years of his practice, the country was new, and roads very poor. He was obliged to visit 
his patients either on foot or horseback, and his ride soon became so extensive that, in 

sickly seasons he was obliged 
to ride both night and day, to 
answer all the demands made 
upon him.” 
 
“He married Anna Town, Sep-
tember 26, 1813, by whom he 
had one son and four daugh-
ters—all of whom are living, 
except one daughter who died 
in childhood.” 

 
“Dr. Tinker died, April 19, 1860, aged 74 years and 4 months (buried in Mt. View Ceme-
tery in Morristown). His widow still survives him (December 1862), though suffering 
from a most painful disease in her face, of a cancerous nature, for some 2 years past.”  
 
“Dr. Tinker was a man of strong mind, a deep thinker, a powerful reasoner, of good 
scholarship—considering his early advantages, which were very limited—a skillful 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 37

Top right: 1858 map of Four Corners, once the commercial 
center of Morristown, Vermont. Top to bottom: Home of Albert 
Byron Tinker, son of James Tinker (4th Great-Granduncle); 
home of James Tinker; Mt. View Cemetery, where James Tin-
ker is buried; and home of Ralph Tinker (4th Great-Grand-
father) (later the farm of A. Collins). Above: Home built by Dr. 
James Tinker at Morristown Corners.

physician and surgeon, and, in his later years, after giving up the practice of medicine, 
he became a very industrious, hard-working and successful farmer. He was a man, 
though somewhat excitable and passion-
ate, possessed of the most tender and 
kindly feelings, which always evinced 
themselves, not only towards his family as 
a kind husband and father, but extended 
also to all suffering humanity.”   

       
Ralph Tinker, Fourth Great 

Grandfather 
 
In 1804 Ralph Tinker (4th Great-Grand-
father; 1781-1856) moved from Worthing-
ton, Massachusetts, with his wife, Relief 
Whitney (4th Great-Grandmother; 1785-
1861), to Morristown, Lamoille, Vermont, 
where he practiced medicine. In 1816 he 
moved his family to Hardin County, Ken-
tucky. His daughter, Elizabeth “Betsy” 
Tinker (3rd Great-Grandmother; 1806-1850/ 
1860), met Isaac C. Phillips (3rd Great-
Grandfather; 1800-1883) while they were 
living in Hardin County, and they were 

married in 1823. By 1830 
Ralph and Relief moved 
near Bowling Green in Pike 
County, Missouri, where 
they lived the rest of their 
lives. In Missouri, Ralph 
abandoned the practice 
of medicine, bought 187 
acres and became a farm-
er. The Pike County Census 
shows that Ralph was the 
owner of three slaves in 
1830 and seven slaves in 
1840. (In the 1880s his 
grandson, Walter H. Tin-
ker, bought his farm.)   
 
Dr. Ralph Tinker (4th 
Great-Grandfather) and his 
brother, Dr. James Tinker 
(4th Great-Granduncle), were 

prominent men in the early history of Morristown, Vermont. In 1935 Anna L. Mower  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 38

This page: Home built by Dr. James Tinker (4th 
Great-Granduncle) about 1828 in Morristown, 
Vermont. This was one of the two finest homes 
in Morristown and the surrounding area. The 
house is now a bookstore. Lower right: Interior 
and front door of house in May 2006.                

wrote an important work, which preserved the history of the towns of Morristown and 
Morrisville. (Note: Morristown was first settled at what was later known as the old 

Center in the early 1790s. This was on Stage 
Coach Road, about half of a mile south of Morristown Corners. By the early 1800s the 
main settlement had become Morristown Corners, which remained the commercial center 
of the area until the early 1830s. Then Morrisville, which was about two miles northeast, 
became, and has remained, the commercial center until the present day [2006]. Morris-
ville is also called Morristown.) In History of Morristown, Vermont, she relates the 
history of Ralph and James Tinker on eleven pages of her book, i.e. pages 28, 40, 41, 64, 
65, 169, 170, 194, 196, 239 and 318.  
 
Development of the town of Morristown, Vermont: “Elisha Boardman built and kept 
the first tavern, and in a room finished off at the end of it was convened the first school 
in town taught by Eunice Pratt and attended by six children. This tavern also was the 
civic as well as the social and educational center, for here the town meetings were held 
until 1814, when it was voted to build a Town House. It was a simple one story structure 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 39

Above: Dr. James Tinker’s home. 
Top right: Building across the street 
from James’ home that served as 
the post office of Morristown for 
many years. While practicing med-
icine, James served as postmaster 
from 1823 to about 1850. Middle 
right: Post office building and James’ 
home (far left) in winter snow dur-
ing 1930s. Lower right: View of 
countryside near James’ home.          

which stood on the east side of the highway and served as both town house and church 
for eight years. In 1802 Dr. Ralph Tinker, the first physician in town, had settled a 

little farther north, and a blacksmith 
by the name of Samuel Huggins be-
gan to ply his trade nearby.” On the 
road to Stowe a saw mill and another 
mill for grinding flaxseed was built 
on a brook. (Note: Ralph Tinker’s 
home was located on the east side of Stage Coach Road, about 700 feet south of the 
intersection at Morristown Corners. This site was the A. Collin’s farm on the 1858 map 
of Morristown Corners.)    
 
“About 1809 Dr. James Tinker, the second physician, came here and proved to be an 
important factor in the development of the town. The record of his professional career is 
given elsewhere, but now it is noted that he settled on the level plain to the south of the 
Center. The fine old brick house opposite the store is a monument to his good taste and 
judgment. When the post office was established, he secured its location at the Corners 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 40

This page: Monument to James and Ann-
a Town Tinker in Mt. View Cemetery near 
James’ home. The inscriptions read: “DR. 
JAMES TINKER / Was born at Wor / 
thington, Mass. / Dec. 12, A. D. 1785. / and 
died at Mor- / ristown, Vermont / Apr.19, A. 
D. 1860. / aged 74 yrs, 4 mo’s / & 7 days.” 
[and] “ANNA TOWN / wife of / Dr. James 
Tinker / DIED / Mar. 21, 1863. AE. 72 yrs.” 
Their gravestone is the tallest below.            

and was the first post master, being appointed about 1812. About this time, the first gen-
eral store in town was opened here by Robert Kimball, who also operated a ‘Potash.’”   
 
Organizations: “Masonry has played 
a large and honorable part in the life 

of the community. Among its members during the early period were Robert Kimball, 
the first merchant in Morristown; Ralph Tinker, the first doctor; Charles Meigs, the first 

lawyer; David Noyes, the 
first general merchant in 
Morrisville; Charles H. Heath 
and A. J. Blanchard, early prin-
cipals of Peoples Academy, 
and since that day its ranks 
have included the leading 
business and professional 
men of the town.”  
 
“Masonry and religion were 
nearly synonymous. We find 
that a lodge congregated at 
ten o’clock in the morning 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 41

This page: Monument to James and Anna 
Town Tinker in Mt. View Cemetery.  Over-
view of Mt. View Cemetery, which is sit-
uated in a beautiful location with magni-
ficent views in every direction. Dr. James 
Tinker was an active Mason and at one time 
the leader of the Masons in Morristown.  
Gravestones to the left of his monument are 
those of his son and grandchildren.         

and many times lasted until late in the evening. We find records of Masons driving 
regularly twenty or thirty miles once a month to attend lodge meetings, and at that time 

it was punishable 
by suspension or 
expulsion, if a 
member neglected 
to attend regular 

meetings more than three times in succession without 
reasonable excuse.”   
 
Dr. James Tinker was Worshipful Master of the Mount 
Vernon Lodge from 1823 to 1824.   
 
Post office: “In the early days the presence of the post 
office in a village gave official recognition to its impor-
tance as a center of influence. So when Dr. James Tin-
ker secured the location of the first post office in town 
at the Corners rather than at the Center, it gave the for-
mer hamlet prestige quite out of proportion to the importance of the few pieces of mail 
which were left there by the stage on its way north from Waterbury and Stowe. First 
established in 1812, this office was in use about ninety years. Dr. Tinker was its in-
cumbent for many years and among his successors were Joseph Sears, about 1850 and 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 42

Top left: Gravestone of Dr. Almerin Tinker (1799-1886) (son of 
John Tinker, 4th Great-Granduncle) in Riverside Cemetery (top 
middle) in downtown Morristown, Vermont, May 2006. Almerin 
was the third member of the Tinker family to be a medical 
doctor in Morristown. Above: Late 1800s print of Morristown.    

Samuel Olds, in the late 50s.” A building containing the post office was erected across 
the street from James’ home at the Corners about 1823. The building is still standing, 
housing a convenience store and an art shop.         
 

Medical Profession: “When one considers the vigor of 
the pioneer stock and their scattered location, he wonders 

that a physician 
should ever have 
had the courage to 
try to earn a living 
in one of the new 
towns. Yet before 
the first resident 
minister had been 
called or the first 
lawyer had sought 
a client, Dr. Ralph 
Tinker had settled 
near the old Center 
on a lot, known 
for many years as 
the Collins farm, 

now [1935] owned by Mr. Elmer Gallup. This was in 1802 when the population of the 
entire town could scarcely have exceeded 200 people. Here he remained for at least 
eight years, and here three 
sons and one daughter 
were born to him.”  
 
“Dr, Ralph Tinker was 
the son of Elihu and 
L y d i a  H u n t i n g t o n  
Tinker of Worthington, 
Massachusetts, and 
was born in 1778. Un-
promising as the open-
ing here must have 
seemed when viewed 
from the present day 
standpoint, there seem 
to have been some en-
couraging features , 
for his younger brother, 
James, having studied here for a time later returned and entered into partnership with 
Dr. Ralph. This business relation lasted a few years and was then dissolved, and the 
senior member of the firm removed to the still more remote settlement of Ashtabula, 
Ashtabula County, Ohio.” 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 43

Above: Morristown from Lamoille 
River, May 2006. Top right: Morris-
town about 1900. Right: Lamoille 
Falls, about two miles from down-
town Morristown.   

“His brother, Dr. James, however, elected to cast in his lot permanently with Morris-
town. He was born in Worthington, Massachusetts, in 1785 and lived there with his 

parents until he was twenty-one years of age and 
ready to start on a career for himself when he chose to come to study with his brother in 
the new settlement. He later returned to Massachusetts and completed his medical 
studies with Dr. Holland, the father of Dr. J. G. Holland, the author. After a year and a 
half with Dr. Holland he returned to Morristown, first, as 
previously stated, with his brother and then alone. He became a 
skillful and successful physician whose services were in de-
mand, not only here, but in the neighboring towns. His native 
ability supplemented by wide experience and his strong per-
sonality made him a well known figure in the early days.” 
 
“He set out the beautiful maple trees which still surround his 
former home at the Corners. It is told that he was annoyed by 
the practice, common among the attendants at the neighboring 
church, of hitching their horses to these young trees. On Sun-
day he went out and cut loose all the horses. This resulted in 
some interruption to the Sabbath service and a confusion of vehicles, but put an end to 
the custom of using his maples as hitching posts.” 
 
“In 1813 he married Miss Anna Town and to them were born one son, Albert Byron, 
and four daughters. (Albert Byron Tinker located his home across the street from his 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 44

Top: Ralph Tinker (4th Great-Grandfather) moved his family to 
Hardin County, Kentucky (right), in 1816. Elizabeth Tinker (3rd 
Great-Grandmother) lived for a time in Hardeman County, 
Tennessee (left), before eventually moving to Dallas County, 
Arkansas. Above: Ralph Tinker moved to Bowling Green in 
Pike County, Missouri, by 1830. Maps courtesy of Rand Mc-
Nally. 

father at the Corners. On the 1858 map of Morristown Corners he is listed as A. B. 
Tinker. When he died in 1874 he was buried next to his parents in Mountain View Cemetery, 
just west of their homes.)  
To his descendants he 
transmitted his love for 
his profession and each 
succeeding generation 
has furnished one or more 
Physicians. His success 
in his chosen field enabled 
him to retire from active 
practice and his last few 
years were spent in farming 
at his pleasant home at 
the Corners, where he died 
April 19, 1860. His great-
great-grandson, Charles Tin-
ker, Jr. still [1935] carries 
on the family name here.”  
 
“Dr. Almerin Tinker (son 
of John Tinker, 4th Great-
Granduncle; 1799-1886), 
youngest brother of Dr. 
James Tinker, began to 
practice in Johnson [located 
about ten miles northwest 
of Morristown], to which 
place he came about 1830.  
After a few years he moved 
to Morrisville, where he 
continued to live until his 
death in 1880. He was not 
engaged in active practice 
the latter part of his life, 
but held many town and 
county offices.” Almerin 
Tinker was buried in River-
side Cemetery in Morris-
town, Vermont, and accor-
ding to his gravestone died 
in 1886. His name is spel- 
Almerion in History of 
Morristown, Vermont.   
 
Almerin was actually the nephew of James and Ralph Tinker. He was the son of John 
Tinker of Worthington, Massachusetts, the older brother of Ralph and James.   

 

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 45

 

Top: Rebecca Martin running between the gravestones of her fifth 
great-grandparents, Ralph and Relief Whitney Tinker, in 1996. 
Above: Rebecca, age ten, is standing with brother, Michael Martin, 
age seventeen, in Mt. Pisgah Cemetery in August 2006. 

Churches: “At the second town meeting of which there is any record, held on September 
2, 1806, a committee was appointed to arrange for the organization of a religious society 
and Samuel Cooke, John Cole, and Ralph Tinker were chosen to draw up a subscription 
paper for signers to 
form a Congregational 
Society.”   
 
“At a conference holden 
at Jacob Walker’s barn 
Saturday, July 13, 1807, 
several persons came for-
ward and manifested a 
desire to unite in church 
covenant. At a time ap-
pointed the church was 
organized and the fol-
lowing officers were e-
lected: Moderator, Cris-
pus Shaw; Clerk, Dr. 
Ralph Tinker. Thirteen 
people constituted the 
newly organized body.” 
 
“It was customary for 
the Congregational Church 
of that period to have an 
Ecclesiastical Society in 
connection with the church 
and in 1823 such a body 
was organized with the 
following officers: Mod-
erator, Samuel Cooke; 
President, Elisha Brig-
ham; Vice-President, 
Dennison Cooke; and 
Secretary, James Tinker.” 
 
“According to Mrs. 
George (Gladys) God-
frey, a lifelong Morris-
town resident, her grand-
father, William Hadlock, joined the Mormon Church in 1894. He was then living in Jay 
(Vermont), but moved in 1910 to a farm in Morristown on LaPorte Road. It was at his 
home there that meetings of Mormons in this area were first held. Hadlock subsequently 
moved to a farm at Morristown Corners, the homestead of which is the Tinker House. 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 46

The Mormon meetings moved there as well” (More About Morristown, 1935-1980, page 
498, by Robert Hagerman).    
   

Rev. George Durant wrote in 
The Tinker Family that, “Ralph  

was small of stature with dark hair and brown eyes, very energetic, kind hearted and 
had many friends. He was a member of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church.”   
 
The same source relates that his wife provided much service as a midwife. “Relief Whitney 
was regarded as a very remarkable woman of high temperament and strong will, but also 

Above: Gravestone of Ralph Tinker (4th Great-Grand-
father) in Mount Pisgah Cemetery. The inscription reads: 
“RALPH TINKER / DIED / FEB 10, 1856 / Aged 75 years / 
4 mos., & 23 days.” Top right: Michael Martin, Fifth 
Great-Grandson of Ralph Tinker, standing next to his 
monument in 2006. Right: Distant view of Mt. Pisgah 
Cemetery. Ralph’s gravestone is the second from the left.    



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 47

Above: Will written and signed by Ralph Tinker (4th 
Great-Grandfather) dated June 29, 1846, in Pike Coun-
ty, Missouri. Ralph had a total of three wills on file in 
the county clerk’s office. The first was dated 1844 and 
the last 1854. Right: Gravestones of Releaf [Relief] 
Tinker (died 1844) and an unnamed daughter Tinker 
(died 1852), granddaughters of Ralph Tinker, located 
next to his grave in Mt. Pisgah Cemetery.          

kindhearted and charitable. She was in great demand as a midwife throughout the district of 
some twenty miles in Missouri and never refused her services on these errands of mercy. 

She often traveled long distances at night and in 
storms; sometimes losing her way and spending the 
night on the prairie with wolves howling about her.  
Her skill in weaving was also celebrated and her 
descendants preserve many articles of her making.” 
 
Ralph lived about two or three miles from downtown Bowling Green, Missouri, off 
Highway 54, the main road going west of town. He owned most of the land west of 
Road 485, which amounted to many hundreds of acres. He probably owned hundreds of 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 48

Above: Signatures of Ralph 
Tinker (4th Great-Grand-
father) on his three wills in 
1844, 1846 and 1854. Right: 
Highway 54 looking east 
toward Bowling Green, Mis-
souri. Ralph owned land 
on both sides of this major 
roadway from about 1830 
until his death in 1856.            

acres of land north of Highway 54 as well. The land is still well maintained and planted 
with corn, but his home is no longer standing.         
 

Ralph and Relief 
were the parents 
of nine children: 
Houghton Tinker (1804-
1867), Elizabeth 
“Betsy” Tinker (1806- 
1850/1860), Edwin 
Buckingham Tinker 
(1808-1839), Col. 
Orwin Cullen Tinker 
(1810-1893), Erasmus 
D. Tinker (1812-
1812), Mary Tin-
ker (1813-1817), 
Charles Whitney 
Tinker (1815-1879), 
Eliphalet Dewey 
Tinker (1817-1891) 
and Taletha Cumey 
Tinker (1820-1828).  
Their seven oldest 
children were born 
in Morristown,  

Lamoille County, Vermont.  
Dewey and Taletha were 
born in Hardin County, 
Kentucky.   
 
Ralph and Relief were buried beside each other in Mount Pisgah Cemetery, located 
about three or four miles northwest of Bowling Green, Missouri. To visit the cemetery 
travel about a mile west of downtown Bowling Green on Highway 54 and turn right 
(north) on Road 43. Continue north for about two or three miles to the cemetery, which 
will be on your right. The inscription on Ralph’s tombstone reads: “RALPH TINKER /  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 49

Top left: Will written by Ralph Tinker in 
1854. Above: Will signed by Relief Whit-
ney Tinker (4th Great-Grandmother) on 
June 1, 1859, in Pike County, Missouri. 
Left: Land once owned by Ralph and Re-
lief Tinker near Bowling Green, Missouri, 
2006.        

DIED / FEB 10, 1856 / Aged 75 years / 4 
mos., 23 days.” Being an active Mason, 

Ralph had Masonic symbols carved above 
his name.      
 
The inscription on Relief’s gravestone 
reads: “RELIEF / Wife of / RALPH TINKER / 
BORN / In Marlborough, Mass. [actually 
Marlboro, Vermont] / May 29, 1785 / DIED / 
July 20, 1861.”  
 
Edwin B. Tinker (3rd Great-Granduncle; 
1808-1839) was buried in Bowling Green, 

Missouri. The inscription on his gravestone reads: “EDWIN B. TINKER / BORN / Aug.  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 50

Top: Gravestone of Relief Whitney Tinker (4th Great-Grandmother). The in-
scription reads, “RELIEF / Wife of / RALPH TINKER / BORN / In Marl-
borough, Mass. [actually Marlboro, Vermont] / May 29, 1785 / DIED / July 20, 
1861.” Rebecca Martin, Fifth Great-Granddaughter of Relief Tinker, August 
2006. Above: Relief’s signature on her will dated June 1, 1859.       

22, 1808 / DIED / July 23, 1839 / AGED / 30 yrs, 11 mons. 1 day.” There is a Masonic 
handshake carved above his name.   
 

Eliphalet Dewey Tinker (3rd Great-
Granduncle; 1817-1891) moved from 
Pike County, Missouri, to Arkansas 

with his sister, Betsy, and her family, 
but he later returned to Missouri and 
lived with his mother until her death in 
1861. He continued to live in Missouri 

until at least the 
1870s. Sometime 
thereafter he return-
ed to Dallas County, 
Arkansas, where 
he died in 1891 
and was buried in 
Hunter’s Chapel 
Cemetery (see   
Notes). 
 
Orwin Cullen Tin-
ker (3rd Great-
Granduncle; 1810-1893) was a colonel and may have served in either the Mexican War, 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 51

From top: Signatures of Orwin 
C. Tinker (3rd Great-Granduncle), 
Charles W. Tinker (3rd Great-
Granduncle); Ralph H. Tinker 
and John C. Tinker, grandsons of 
Ralph Tinker (4th Great-Grand-
father). Middle right: Mount Pis-
gah Cemetery in Pike County, 
Missouri, where Ralph and Relief 
Whitney Tinker were buried in 
1856 and 1861. Their gravestones 
are on the far left. Right: Arrows 
point to land (left) once owned by 
Ralph Tinker and Mt. Pisgah 
Cemetery (top).      

Civil War, or both. (Two Centuries in Hardin County, Kentucky, page 572, by McClure, 
Houston Clayton Library Number 976.9 M123.) 
 

A biographical sketch 
of Charles W. Tinker 
(3rd Great-Granduncle; 
1815-1879) was published 
in the History of Pike 
County, Missouri, page 

984, shortly after his death.   
 
“Charles W. Tinker, deceased. This gentleman was born in Vermont, August 22, 1815, 
but when an infant his parents immigrated to Hardin County, Kentucky, where he was 
reared and educated, until 1831, when he came to Pike county, Missouri, where he lived 
until his death. He was married November 18, 1835, to Miss Lucetta C. Roberts, of Pike 
County. Our subject entered 160 acres of unimproved land, which he improved in such 
a manner that it ranks among the best farms in the county, and his widow still makes 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 52

 

 

Above left: Gravestone of Edwin Tinker (3rd Great-Granduncle) in Bowling Green, Missouri.  
The inscription on his gravestone reads: “EDWIN B. TINKER / BORN / Aug. 22, 1808 / DIED / 
July 23, 1839 / AGED / 30 yrs, 11 mons. 1 day.” Top right: Entrance to Riverview Cemetery in 
Louisiana, Missouri, where Mexican War or Civil War Colonel, Orwin C. Tinker (3rd Great- 
Granduncle, 1810-1893), is buried. Above right: Hunter’s Chapel Cemetery in Dallas County, 
Arkansas, where Elizabeth Tinker Phillips (3rd Great-Grandmother) and Eliphalet Dewey 
Tinker (3rd Great-Granduncle) are buried. A monument honoring them was erected in 2007. 

her home the same, and manages the place in a very successful manner. They were the 
parents of thirteen children, four of whom still survive: William H., Ralph H., Sarah A., 
wife of William R. Downing, a resident of Pike county, and Katie L., wife of Thomas 
A. Russell, also a resident of the county. Mr. and Mrs. Tinker were members of the 
Cumberland Presbyterian Church. Our subject died February 22, 1879.”  
 

Elizabeth Tinker, Third 
Great-Grandmother 

 

 

Elizabeth Tinker (3rd Great-Grandmother; 1806-1850/1860) met Isaac Phillips while 
her family was living in Hardin County, Kentucky. They married on July 15, 1823, and 
after residing for a number of years in Kentucky and Tennessee, they move to Dallas 
County, Arkansas, in 1846, where they lived the rest of their lives. Our entire New 
England heritage stems through Elizabeth’s ancestry. 
 
Elizabeth and Isaac were the parents of seven children: Ralph Phillip Phillips (1824-1902) 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 53

1902), Madison Cullen Phillips (1828-1894), Relief “Leathy” Whitney Phillips (1830), 
D. Purdy Phillips (1833-died young), Nancy Elizabeth Phillips (1836-died young), 
Mary Evelyn Phillips (1840-1890) and Cordelia F. Phillips (1843). Ralph, Madison 
and Relief were born in Hardin/Larue County, Kentucky. Their four youngest children 
were all born in Hardeman County, Tennessee.    
 

See Isaac C. Phillips, 
Third Great-Grandfather. 
 
Additional Sources 
 
• Pike County, Missouri 

Cemetery Inscriptions, 
Volume 7, page 25 
(Clayton Library 977.8 
C394). 

 
• Mt. Pisgah Cemetery, 

(Clayton Library 977.8 
H526). 

 
• Pike County, Missouri 

Marriages, 1818-1837, 
page 14 (Cullen Tinker 
to Polly Ann Biggs). 

 
• “Early Vital Records 

of Morristown, Ver-
mont,” in The Genealogical Magazine, page 14. (Film Number 0564365.) 

 
• Family research of Frances Massey Bowles. 
 

Additional Tinker History 
 
In 1840 “Rev. J. W. Campbell preached …on the third Sabbath in May at the house of 
Dr. Tinker (4th Great-Grandfather).” Mr. Edwin B. Tinker (3rd Great-Granduncle) was 
present. (The History of Pike County, page 202, published in 1883.)     
  
“James Marion Briscoe, M. D., of Louisiana (Missouri), was born near Paris, Monroe 
County, Missouri, on March 15, 1844. He is the son of John and Emily (Biggs). His 
mother dying when he was three years of age, he was taken by his uncle, O. C. Tinker 
(3rd Great-Granduncle; his wife was Mary Ann Biggs, sister of Emily Biggs), of 
Louisiana, and raised. He was mostly educated in the public schools. He attended the 
Watson Academy, at Ashley, Missouri, one term, and one term in a select school in 
Louisiana, taught by Prof. Parker, under the auspices of the M. E. Church. In March 
1865 he began the study of medicine under Dr. E. M. Bartlett, of Louisiana, and the 
following winter took a course of lectures in the Medical College at Keokuk, Iowa. He 

Above: Dallas County, Arkansas, where Elizabeth Tinker 
(3rd Great-Grandmother) moved with her husband, Isaac 
Phillips (3rd Great-Grandfather), in 1846. Map courtesy 
of Rand McNally, Copyright  2003.   



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 54

Above: Gravestone of Eliphalet Tin-
ker (3rd Great-Granduncle) and his 
sister, Elizabeth Tinker (right) (3rd 
Great-Grandmother), in Hunter’s 
Chapel Cemetery, Dallas County, 
Arkansas; 2007. Eliphalet lived with 
his sister and her husband, Isaac 
Phillips, for many years. When they 
moved from Pike County, Missouri, 
to Arkansas, he went with them. 
After the death of his sister, he lived 
with his mother near Bowling Green 
until her death in 1861. He even-
tually moved back to Dallas County, 
where he died in 1891.    

was then under the preceptorship of Dr. William C. Duncan, of near Dover Church, 
Pike County, until the fall of 1867, when he entered the St. Louis Medical College at  
St. Louis, Missouri, from which he graduated as M. D. in the spring of 1868. His first  

 
practice was at Dover with Dr. Duncan, they 
practicing together until the spring of 1870. He 
continued the practice at Dover until 1872, when 
he came to Louisiana and became associated with 
Dr. W. T. Stewart, they practicing together until 
the spring of 1873, when he pursued farming and 
practicing medicine in the vicinity of Louisiana 

until 1881, when he went to Curryville, Pike County, and practiced until September 1882, 
when he located at Louisiana permanently. May 12, 1873, he married Mrs. Mollie 
Burbridge, of Louisiana. He is a member of the Baptist Church and a member of River 
Side Lodge No. 22, A. O. U. W., of Louisiana” (Ibid, page 675).    
 
It is interesting to note how example influences later generations. O. C.’s father, Ralph 
Tinker, was a doctor of medicine and a Mason and here his step-grandson, James 
Briscoe, adopted his same vocation and fraternity two generations later.  



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 55

Above left to right: Curryville, Bowling Green and Louisiana, 
in Pike County, Missouri. 

Elizabeth Tinker Shepherd (wife of Edwin Buckingham Tinker, 3rd Great-Grand-
uncle; he died in 1839) was one of the “noble men and women” who constituted the first 
nineteen members of Mount Pisgah Baptist Church in Cuivre Township, Pike County, 
Missouri, in 1819. (Ibid, page 755.) Ralph and Relief Whitney Tinker (4th Great-
Grandparents) were buried in Mount Pisgah Cemetery.  
 

J. C. Tinker (grandson of 
Ralph Tinker, 4th Great-
Grandfather) was listed in 
the 1883 Business Directory 
of Curryville, Missouri as 
selling “Notions” (Ibid, 
page 953). 
 
W. H. Tinker (grandson 
of Ralph Tinker, 4th Great-
Grandfather) was appoint-
ed and ordained an Elder 
of the Cumberland Pres-
byterian Church on Oc-
tober 17, 1875, in Curry-
ville, Missouri. Four other 
men were also chosen at 
this formation of a new 
congregation in Curryville. 

The church’s constitution or agreement was signed by forty-two persons, which 
included Mary E. Tinker, William H. Tinker and Ralph Tinker. “The church is 
represented as being in a healthy and prosperous condition, as it is being used as the 
instrument of great good in the community where it is established” (Ibid, pages 955-
956).     
 
“Thomas A. Russell, of Curryville, was born in Lynn County, Missouri, September 28, 
1846. When he was quite young his parents moved to Pike County, Missouri, where he 
was reared and educated, attending a school at Louisiana. At the breaking out of the 
Rebellion, though hardly yet in his teens, he enlisted in the defense of the stars and 
stripes, on the 25th day of March, 1862, in Company C, Third Missouri Cavalry, with 
which he participated in many hard-fought battles. After three years service with honor to 
himself and his country, being discharged on the 25th day of March, 1865, he cast his first 
vote for President Lincoln when he was only eighteen years of age, and has voted for the 
Republican ticket ever since. After the war he went to Scott County, Illinois, where he 
remained for several years, being appointed deputy sheriff of that county in 1868, which 
office he held until 1870. After that he went to Keokuk, Iowa, where he engaged in the 
manufacture of tobacco for several years, with marked success. He was married in 
Curryville on November 25, 1875, to Miss Kate, daughter of Charles (3rd Great-
Granduncle) and Lucella Tinker, of Pike County. By this union they have two children: 
Zudon, born December 27, 1877, and Hurbert, born January 19, 1880” (Ibid, page 981).     



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 56

“William H. Tinker, farmer and stockraiser, of Curryville, was born in Pike County, 
April 12, 1838, the son of Charles W. (Whitney) (3rd Great-Granduncle) and Lucetta 
Tinker. He was reared on a farm and educated in the common schools. When he was 
twenty years of age he purchased the farm where he has since lived. It contains 320 acres, 
and ranks among the best farms in the county. Mr. T. was married November 7, 1859. To 
Miss Mary E., a daughter Presley Newell, Esq., of Pike County. They have seven chil-
dren: Joseph, Earnest L., Homer M., Delne, Orpha, William H., Jr., and John. On February 
7, 1879, his wife died (she was a member of the Presbyterian Church), and he again 
married March 11, 1880, Miss Julia B. Connelly, a native of Virginia. They have two 
children: Culla H., and Carlos D. Our subject was ordained an elder of the Cumberland 
Presbyterian Church in 1875, which office he has since held. Mrs. T. is a member of the 
Baptist Church” (Ibid, page 985).  
 
“Mrs. Elizabeth Caldwell Shepherd. Mrs. Shepherd was born in Bath County, Ken-
tucky on the 19th day of October 1812. She came to Missouri in November 1829, and 
settled on Peno Creek, and in the township of the same name, where she lived for two 
years and during which time, on March 24th, 1831, she was married to her first husband, 
Edwin B. Tinker (3rd Great-Granduncle). After her marriage she moved and settled on 
the farm upon which John Lewellen now resides. After a few years residence here she 
moved with her husband to Bowling Green, where he died in July 1839. Children were 
born to them, all of whom are still living and residing within the limits of Pike County. In 
the latter part of 1841, the subject of this sketch was again married to John H. Shepherd, 
by whom she had seven children, five of whom are still living. Mrs. Shepherd has lived 
to see the county grow from a few meager settlements into a populous district and from 
almost abject poverty to a county teeming with wealth. The wolves whose howlings was 
a source of constant alarm, have forever disappeared; the forest, which it seemed could 
never be cleared away, have at last succumbed to the woodman’s ax, and even the 
pestiferous flies that infested the prairie and made travel disagreeable and unsafe, have 
long since forsaken their former haunts. The county which she first knew as a wilderness 
she has lived to see blossom as the rose, and the hamlets and villages of her girlhood have 
grown into thriving towns and prosperous cities. Mrs. Shepherd lost her last husband 
about two years ago. She still resides at the old homestead, in Bowling Green, Green, and 
is always busy, cheerful, and apparently happy; she has long been known as a good 
neighbor, kind to all, generous to those needing assistance and hospitable as is the rule 
and habit of early settlers of Pike. For fifty years she has been a member of the Baptist 
Church and awaits without any apprehension or fear the common fate which in the 
course of nature must befall her” (Ibid, pages 443-444).    
 
“Walter H. Tinker of Bowling Green, Missouri. This gentleman was born in Pike 
County, Missouri, May 31, 1838, and is a son of Edwin B. (3rd Great-Granduncle) and 
Elizabeth Tinker. Our subject was reared and educated in Bowling Green. In 1858 he 
began to learn the carpenter’s trade, which occupation he followed until the breaking out 
of the rebellion, when he entered the state service, and the following September he was 
wounded by the accidental discharge of a gun in the hands of Amos Crossman, who was 
cleaning it. The ball struck our subject in the leg and split, and glancing, killed Leut. 
Martin and wounded Thomas Hunter, so that he died from the effects in a short time, and 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 57

Above: Mary Tinker (1653), John Tinker (1655) and 
Amos Tinker (1658),children of John Tinker (9th Great-
Grandfather), were baptized in the first meetinghouse in 
Boston, which no longer stands, but was located across 
from the Old State House (built in 1713; right), 2013. 
Below: Rebecca Martin (age 17), 9th Great-Granddaughter 
of Samuel Tinker, next to his gravestone in Old Lyme, 
Connecticut, in March 2013.      

wounded Mr. T. so that his leg had to be amputated four inches below the right knee. 
This disabled him for further duty, although he remained in the service until his time 

expired. After receiving his discharge he attended 
school for a time, and then went into the mercantile 
business at Louisiana, which he followed about 
one year, and then obtained a position in the recorder’s 
office. One year after that he engaged with two half-
brothers in the livery business at Bowling Green, 
where he met with good success, after which he turned 
his attention to farming, purchasing the farm containing 187 acres known as the Ralph 

Tinker farm (grandfather of our subject); here 
he lived in bachelor quarters for about eight 
years. He was married April 19, 1882, to Miss 
Lizzie Riggs, of Pike County” (Ibid, page 
985).    
 
“James M. Weatherford, post office Spen-
cerburg, is the oldest son of Joel and Mary 
Weatherford…When he was nineteen years of 
age he married Miss Tabitha C. Tinker, 
February 27, 1856, daughter of Charles W. 
(Whitney) (3rd Great-Granduncle) and Lu-
cetta C. Tinker. He early turned his atten-
tion to stock dealing, which avocation he 
followed until 1866, when he engaged in 
farming, which he has since followed. Mr. 
and Mrs. Weatherford have had two chil-
dren: Charles M. and William T. His wife 
died February 24 1873; he was again married 
on May 3, 1874, to Miss Emily Thompson. 
By this union they have four children: Annie 

D., Lena, Emma, and Harry L. Mr. Weatherford has for a long time held the office of 
township constable, and is also deputy sheriff” (Ibid, pages 986-987).    



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 58

Above: Rebecca Martin, 
standing over the grave-
stones (left to right) of 
Samuel Tinker (8th Great-
Grandfather), Seth Tin-
ker (son of Samuel Tin-
ker, 7th Great-Grand-
uncle; died 1740), (un-
readable) Tinker, and 
Samuel Tinker (7th Great-
Granduncle; 1697-1755) 
in Old Lyme, Connect-
icut, in March 2013. 
Left: Close-ups of markers 
of Seth Tinker (far left) 
and Samuel Tinker.      

Houghton H. Tinker (3rd Great-Granduncle; 1804-1867) was born July 8, 1804, in 
Morristown, Vermont, and died on June 12, 1867, in Larue County, Kentucky. He was                       

buried in the Watkins Family Cemetery. His wife, Leathy Watkins Tinker (born March 2, 
1805; died January 12, 1867) is buried beside him. When Houghton’s parents, Ralph and 
Relief Whitney Tinker (4th Great-Grandparents), moved from Larue County, Kentucky, 
to Pike County, Missouri, in 1831, he, apparently, was the only child that remained be-
hind. Houghton probably lived the rest of his life in Larue County. 
 
Watkins Family Cemetery is located just east of Upton, Kentucky, and south of Highway 
224. It is a small family graveyard with 63 burials and dates from about 1830.     
 



                                 The Tinker, Durant, Smith, and Woods Families                            59                                     

Tinkers in Ohio 
 
The Internet has been a magnificent tool for genealogical research. It seems that every 
other week I find new information on a relative; often on a family member that I had 
previously researched. (My 
favorite Internet site has been 
Find-a-Grave.) Recently, 
I found the places of burial 
for three more of my 4th 
Great-Granduncles (or the 
equivalent): Elisha Tinker 
(1766-1842), Nehemiah Tinker 
(1774-1853), sons of Elihu 
Tinker (5th Great-Grand-
father), and Almerin Tinker 
(1770-1838; son of Capt. 
Nehemiah Tinker, 5th Great-
Granduncle) and Mary Hunt-
ington (5th Great-Grandaunt).   
 
Nehemiah Tinker (4th Great-
Granduncle; 1774-1853) was 
born March 3, 1774, in Wor-
thington, Hampshire County, 
Massachusetts, and died on 

September 4, 1853, in Brighton, Lorain 
County, Ohio. He was buried with his wife, 
Martha Caswell Tinker (1780-1853), in 
Evergreen Cemetery (some sources list this as Rochester Station Cemetery, but Ever-
green is its present name) in Rochester, Lorain County, Ohio.   

Top and left: Monument of Nehemiah Tinker 
(4th Great-Granduncle; 1774-1853) and his wife, 
Martha Caswell Tinker (1780-1853), in Ever-
green Cemetery in Rochester, Brighton Township, 
Lorain County, Ohio; 2014. Above: Township 
Hall, built in 1823, in Brighton; Nehemiah 
attended civic meetings here.      



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 60

Nehemiah and Martha had 12 Children: Lydia H. Tinker (born July 9, 1798), Omri 
Tinker (born April 19, 1802, in Worthington, Massachusetts; died March 12, 1892;                           

buried in Worthington Center Cemetery), Minessa 
Tinker (born March 1, 1806), Laura Tinker (March 1, 
1808-1860), Abigail Tinker (born December 8, 1808; 

died August 26, 1886; buried Pittsville East Cemetery in Pittsville, Lorain, Ohio; married 
Edward Henry Matcham), Delia B. Tinker (born March 30, 1811), Erasmus D. Tinker 
(October 26, 1813-April 6, 1888), Martha D. Tinker (born July 7, 1816), Oscar F. Tinker 
(born July 15, 1818 in Massachusetts; died September 20, 1871; buried in Allen 
Cemetery in Lucas County, Iowa; married Polly), Amanda Tinker (born October 28, 
1821; died 1904; buried in Evergreen Cemetery in Rochester, Lorain County, Ohio; 
married Miles Fisher), Cynthia Tinker (February 4, 1823-March 10, 1904, in Greenwich, 

Top: Bedford Cemetery in Bedford, Ohio, where Almerin 
Tinker (equivalent to 4th Great-Granduncle; 1770-1838) is 
buried (no gravestone). Left: Monuments of George Tin-
ker and his son, Clarence Tinker (descendants of Almerin 
Tinker), in Bedford Cemetery. Lower left: W. H. Tinker, 
who served in the Union Army during the Civil War; he is 
on the soldier’s monument (above) in central Bedford, 
Ohio, and is a descendant of Almerin Tinker, 2014.       



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 61

Huron County, Ohio; buried in Fitchville Cemetery, in Fitchville, Ohio; married Ben-
jamin Morton), and Lucinda Tinker (born June 10, 1826).   

 

 

                                                         
I made a special journey to see the newfound graves of my Tinker family in Ohio in 
September 2014. Nehemiah’s burial site was the first of the four cemeteries that I 

visited. It was late in the day as I traveled north towards Cleveland and it looked as if 

Above: Tinker’s Creek (named after Capt. Joseph 
Tinker, a cousin of Almerin Tinker) which flows 
through Bedford, Ohio, where Almerin Tinker 
(equivalent to 4th Great-Granduncle) lived in the 
early 1800s, and died in 1838. Top right: Hezekiah 
Dunham house, built on 1832, in Bedford, Ohio. 
Right: Park in center of Bedford, 2014. Below: 
Monuments of 3 of the 12 children of Nehemiah 
Tinker (4th Great-Granduncle): Amanda Tinker 
Fisher (1821-1904), Abigail Tinker Matcham 
(1808-1886), and Omri Tinker (1802-1892).            



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 62

I was going to make it before the sun set when suddenly just a mile from the cemetery in 
Rochester, Ohio, the road was closed for repairs; I had to make a 15 minute detour, which 

meant it was dark by the time I reached the 
cemetery. Undeterred, I still saw his burial and 
monument with the help of my flashlight. In fact 
it made for some very interesting photographs. 
The cool night breeze and the stars above made 
for a special visit.       
 
The next morning I traveled to Bedford, Ohio, 

to see the grave of Almerin Tinker.  
 
Almerin Tinker was born in 1770 in Windham County, Connecticut; died on January 3,  

Top and middle right: Gravestones of 
Asa Tinker (1784-1844) and his wife, 
Nancy Miller Tinker; Lynde Tinker 
(1788-1832) and his wife, Polly Smith 
Tinker, in Crosby Cemetery (top left), 
in Ashtabula County, Ohio, (Asa and 
Lynde Tinker, brothers, are 2nd Great-
Grandsons of Amos Tinker, 8th Great-
Granduncle). Above and right: This log 
cabin was possibly the home of Elisha 
Tinker (4th Great-Granduncle) in Mon-
roe Township of Perry County, Ohio, 
in the early 1800s. If it was not his 
cabin then it was that of one of his 
immediate neighbors.        



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 63

1838, in Cuyahoga County, Ohio, and was buried in Bedford Cemetery in Bedford, 
Cuyahoga County, Ohio. He was the son of Capt. Nehemiah Tinker (5th Great-Grand-

uncle) and Mary Huntington (5th 
Great-Grandaunt), making him the 
equivalent of a 4th Great-Grand-
uncle. 
 
I was disappointed to discover 
that Almerin did not have a grave-
stone. I found monuments of some 
of his descendants, but apparently 
he never had a grave marker. 

There 
is a military monument in a city park in downtown Bedford, 
which has the name of Tinker, who served in the Union 
Army during the Civil War. There is also Tinker Creek, 

which flows through the area and was named after Capt. Joseph Tinker, an early explorer 
of northeast Ohio, and a distant cousin of Almerin Tinker.  

Top right: Interior of cabin (above) 
that may have been built by Elisha 
Tinker (4th Great-Granduncle) in 
Perry County, Ohio, in the early 
1800s. Right: Old barn on what 
was Elisha Tinker’s land. Lower 
right: Tinker Family Cemetery 
on the former estate of Elisha 
Tinker, September 2014. Elisha 
is listed as one of the first set-
tlers of Perry County, Ohio.    



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 64

The last stop that I made that day was at Crosby Cemetery, a small burial ground in 
Ashtabula County, Ohio, where Asa Tinker (1784-September 6, 1844; married Nancy 

Miller) and his brother, Lynde Tinker (born January 
1, 1788, in East Lyme, New London, Connecticut; died 
January 1, 1832, in Rome, Ashtabula County, Ohio; 
married Polly Smith) (2nd Great-Grandsons of Amos 
Tinker, 8th Great-Granduncle), are buried next to their 
wives.    
 
“They are the sons of Samuel Tinker (born 1752 in Waterford, Connecticut; died 
1838 in Lyme, Connecticut) and his wife, Lucy Moore; grandsons of Samuel Tinker 

Top left: Gravestone of Elisha 
Tinker (4th Great-Granduncle; 
1766-1842) and his footstone 
(top right) in the Tinker Family 
Cemetery on land that he owned 
in the early 1800s. Above: Mon-
ument of Lydia Tinker (1770/ 
1771-1850), wife of Elisa Tinker. 
Left: Road on what was once 
Elisha Tinker’s estate; Septem-
ber 2014.       



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 65

Above: Gravestone of Shepherd Tinker 
(son of Elisha Tinker, 4th Great-Grand-
uncle; 1766-1842), who died in 1842 
when he was two years old. Left: A 
road and stream near Elisha’s estate in 
Perry County, Ohio; September 2014.   

(1721-1782) and his wife, Anna Lester (1721-1810); great-grandsons of Samuel 
Tinker (c1697-1776) and his wife, Elizabeth Harris (c1695-1781); great-great-grand-

sons of Amos Tinker (8th Great-Grand-
uncle; 1657-1730) and his wife, Sarah 
Durant (1657-1730, daughter of George 
Durant and Elizabeth Blake), third great-

grandsons of John Tinker (9th Great-Grandfather; born in England 1613; died 1662 in 
Hartford, Connecticut) and his wife, Alice Smith (born 1629 Massachusetts; died in 1714 
in Connecticut; daughter of Richard Smith and Joanna Quarles”).  
 
The next day I traveled to southern Ohio to see the grave of Elisha Tinker.  
 
Elisha Tinker (4th Great-Granduncle; 1766-1842) was one of the first settlers of Mon-
roe Township in Perry County, Ohio, as noted in the official history of the county. He 
is buried in his family cemetery on what was once his plantation in Perry County. There 
are only three members of his family buried here: Elisha Tinker, his wife, Lydia Tinker 
(born 1770/1771; died February 25, 1850), and their infant son, Shepard Tinker (died 
September 7, 1812). The inscription on Shepard’s headstone reads: “Son of S. A. & M. 
A. Tinker / Aged 2 Years & 1 month.” 
 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 66

Top left: Military monument of N. D. Tinker (cousin) in Ander-
sonville National Cemetery (middle left). Above and left: Ander-
sonville (Camp Sumter), the worse prisoner of war camp in the 
Civil War, where N. D. Tinker died in 1864.  

The epitaph on Elisha’s gravestone reads: “My flesh shall slumber under ground / 
Till the last trumpet’s joyful sound, Then burst the / chains with sweet surprise, And 

in my / Saviour’s image 
rise.” The inscription on Lydia Tinker’s monument reads: “Wife of Elisha Tinker / Died 
Feb 25, 1850 / in the 79 year of her / age.”   
 
Close to Elisha Tinker’s grave (perhaps 2,500 feet) is an old cabin that definitely dates 
from the time that Elisha resided here. This was probably Elisha’s home, but if it is not, it 
was certainly the home of his immediate neighbor. He owned hundreds of acres of land 
so this cabin could have easily been on his land.  
 
Andersonville, Georgia 
 
Private Nehemiah D. Tinker (Cousin; born in Connecticut) died on September 12, 1864, 
at the infamous prisoner of war camp, Andersonville, in Macon County, Georgia. (He 
was captured at Drewry’s Bluff.) Nehemiah was buried in Anderson National Cemetery. 
Nearly 13,000 soldiers died at Andersonville (Camp Sumter).        
    



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 67

 

Tinker Pedigree Charts and Family 
Group Sheets 

 

Pedigree Chart #1 
 

 
 

Pedigree Chart #2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  
 

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 68

Pedigree Chart #2 
 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 69

Ralph Tinker 
Fourth Great-Grandfather 

 

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 70

Elihu Tinker 
Fifth Great-Grandfather 

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 71

 

John Tinker 
Sixth Great-Grandfather 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 72

John Tinker 
Seventh Great-Grandfather 

 

 

Samuel Tinker 
Eighth Great-Grandfather 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 73

 

 

John Tinker 
Ninth Great-Grandfather 

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 74

 

George Durant 
Ninth Great-Grandfather 

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 75

John Smith 
Tenth Great-Grandfather 

 

 

Thomas Woods 
Seventh Great-Grandfather 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 76

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 77

Tinker Name Index                                                                    
The Pedigree Charts and Family Group Sheets are not included 
 
A 
 
Anson, George, 33 
 

B 
 
Barnes, Sarah, 3 
Barnes, William, 3 
Beebe, Naomi, 31 
Berrington, Anne, 25 
Biggs, Emily, 53 
Blake, Elizabeth, 23, 29, 65 
Blinman, Jeremiah, 17 
Blinman, Richard, 7-8 
Boardman, Elisha, 38 
Bowles, Patricia, 1 
Brigham, Elisha, 45 
Briscoe, James, 54 
Briscoe, Marion, 53 
Bruen, Obediah, 8 
Buckingham, Edwin, 48, 55 
Burbridge, Mollie, 54 
Byron, Albert, 43 
 

C 
 
Caldwell, Elizabeth, 56 
Caswell, Martha, 59 
Caulkins, Frances, 18 
Cole, John, 45 
Collins, Humphrey, 27 
Comstock, John, 7 
Cooke, Dennison, 45 
Cooke, Richard, 4 
Cooke, Samuel, 45 
Cornwell, Nathaniel, 22 
Crossman, Amos, 56 
Cullen, Madison, 53 
Cullen, Orwin, 48, 50 
Cumey, Taletha, 48 
 

D 
 
Dennison, George, 18 

Dewey, Eliphalet, 48, 50, 52, 54 
Dunham, Hezekiah, 61 
Durant, Abigail, 6, 20, 23, 29 
Durant, George, 6, 46, 65, 74 
Durant, Sarah, 23, 65 
 
E 
 
Eaton, Nathaniell, 13 
 
F 
 
Fisher, Miles, 60 
 
G 
 
Griffen, John, 2 
Griswold, Abigail, 33 
 
H 
 
Hadlock, William, 45 
Hagerman, Robert, 46 
Hall, Frances, 17 
Halsall, William, 1 
Hardin, Elizabeth Tinker, 44 
Harris, Elizabeth, 65 
Haughton, Richard, 8 
Haw, William, 3 
Hawthorne, Robert, 3 
Hudson, Jonathan, 24 
Hudson, William, 7 
Huggins, Samuel, 39 
Humphrey, Michael, 2 
Hunter, Thomas, 56 
Huntington, Lydia, 33-34 
Huntington, Mary, 32, 59, 63 
Huntington, Solomon, 32-33 
 
K 
 
Kemball, Henry, 3 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 78

Kimball, Robert, 40 
 
L 
 
Lester, Anna, 65 
Lewellen, John, 56 
Luxford, James, 13 
 
M 
 
Marvin, Elizabeth, 20 
Massey, Frances, 1, 53 
Matcham, Abigail Tinker, 61 
Matcham, Edward Henry, 60 
Measure, Alice Smith Tinker, 30 
Measure, William, 18 
Meigs, Charles, 40 
Merwin, Mary, 25, 27 
Merwin, Thomas, 25 
Miller, Nancy, 62 
Moore, Lucy, 64 
Morton, Benjamin, 61 
Morton, William, 8 
 
N 
 
Newell, Presley, 56 
Noyes, David, 40 
 
P 
 
Pennington, Isaac, 29 
Pennington, Rachel, 29 
Phillip, Ralph, 52 
Phillips, Elizabeth Tinker, 52 
Phillips, Isaac C., 1, 37, 52-54 
Phillips, Mary Evelyn, 53 
Phillips, Mary, 1 
Phillips, Nancy Elizabeth, 53 
Phillips, Purdy, 53 
Phillips, Whitney, 53 
Pratt, Eunice, 38 
 
Q 
 
Quarles, Joanna, 65 

R 
 
Richardson, Amos, 4, 7 
Rogers, James, 8 
Russell, Thomas A., 55 
 
S 
 
Sandyes, Henry, 4 
Sears, Joseph, 41 
Shepherd, Elizabeth Caldwell, 56 
Shepherd, Elizabeth Tinker, 55 
Smith, Alice, 4, 7-8, 18-19, 24, 30, 65 
Smith, Jessie, 1 
Smith, John, 4, 6, 8, 75 
Smith, Mary, 4 
Smith, Polly, 62, 64 
Smith, Rebecca, 18 
Smith, Rhoda Tinker, 30 
Smith, Richard, 4, 7, 65 
Smith, Samuel, 8, 17-18, 24 
Stanclift, James, 1, 20-21, 25-27 
Stanclift, Mary Tinker, 25 
Stanclift, William, 29 
Starr, Comfort, 22 
Starr, Ebenezer, 22 
 
T 
 
Thompson, William, 8 
Tinker, Abigail Durant, 6, 20 
Tinker, Abigail, 27, 29, 60-61 
Tinker, Alice Smith, 8 
Tinker, Alice, 4, 18, 29 
Tinker, Almerin, 42, 44, 59-63 
Tinker, Amanda, 33, 60-61 
Tinker, Amos, 18, 22-23, 57, 62, 65 
Tinker, Anna Town, 40-41 
Tinker, Anne, 26 
Tinker, Asa, 62, 64 
Tinker, Barnes, 3-4 
Tinker, Bela, 33 
Tinker, Betsy, 48 
Tinker, Byron, 37 
Tinker, Charles W., 51 
Tinker, Charles, 44 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 79

Tinker, Clarence, 60 
Tinker, Cynthia, 34, 60 
Tinker, Edwin B., 49, 52-53, 55-56 
Tinker, Elihu, 1, 6, 31, 33-34, 59, 70 
Tinker, Eliphalet Dewey, 50 
Tinker, Eliphalet, 54 
Tinker, Elisa, 64-65 
Tinker, Elisha, 33, 59, 63-66 
Tinker, Elizabeth, 1, 29, 44, 52-56 
Tinker, George, 60 
Tinker, Hannah, 31 
Tinker, Helen, 26 
Tinker, Houghton, 48, 58 
Tinker, James, 33-41, 44-45 
Tinker, Jehiel, 32 
Tinker, John C., 51 
Tinker, John, 1-12, 14-19, 23-31,  
33-34, 42, 44, 57, 65, 71-73 
Tinker, Jordan, 29 
Tinker, Joseph, 61, 63 
Tinker, Laura, 60 
Tinker, Lucella, 55 
Tinker, Lucetta C., 56, 57 
Tinker, Lucinda, 61 
Tinker, Lydia Huntington, 33, 64 
Tinker, Lydia, 34, 64-66 
Tinker, Lynde, 62, 64 
Tinker, Martha Caswell, 59 
Tinker, Mary E., 55 
Tinker, Mary, 19, 21, 25-27,  
29, 31, 48, 57 
Tinker, Minessa, 60 
Tinker, Nancy Miller, 62 
Tinker, Nathan, 24 
Tinker, Nehemiah, 31-34, 59, 61, 63 
Tinker, Omri, 60-62 
Tinker, Orwin Cullen, 50, 52-53 
Tinker, Patience, 31 
Tinker, Philena, 34 
Tinker, Ralph, 1, 6, 33-37, 39-40,  
42, 44-49, 51, 54-55, 57, 69 
Tinker, Randall, 27 
Tinker, Relief Whitney, 6, 45, 47,  
49-51, 55 
Tinker, Rhoda, 24, 26, 29-30 
Tinker, Robert, 25-28 

Tinker, Samuel, 1, 6, 8, 18-19, 21,  
23-24, 27, 29-31, 57-58, 64-65, 72 
Tinker, Sarah, 18-19, 24, 26, 31 
Tinker, Seth, 30, 58 
Tinker, Susannah, 31 
Tinker, Tabitha C., 57 
Tinker, Temperance, 32 
Tinker, Walter H., 55-56 
Tinker, Whitney, 51 
Tinker, William H., 55 
 
W 
 
Walker, Jacob, 45 
Waller, William, 20 
Weatherford, James M., 57 
Weatherford, Mary, 57 
Whitney, Charles, 48 
Willsheer, William, 3 
Willshere, Gregory, 3 
Winthrop, Dean, 5 
Winthrop, John Jr., 1, 8-9, 12-16 
Winthrop, John Sr., 9-12 
Woods, Abigail, 31 
Woods, Thomas, 31, 75 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Tinker, Durant, Smith and Woods Families 80

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	9zqa Book Tinker Title Page (Nov 13, 2018; Internet ready
	9zqb Book Tinker Introduction (Nov 13, 2018; Internet ready)
	9zqc TINKER Pt. 1 of 2 (1-58) (3417-3474) (June 3, 2021-160 pics-16 maps)
	9zqd TINKER Part 2 of 2 (59-80 with index) (3475-3492) (59-76 without index;; June 3, 2021-46 pics)

